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City of Napoleon

Fax Cover This is a confidential message, intended solely for the person to
whom it is addressed. If you receive this message in error, please
forward it to the correct person, or mail it back to us. Thank you.

To Steve Kloos - Cloverleaf Cold Storage

Fax No. (419) 599-0245 C //
From Adam C. Hoff, P.E. - City Engineer /(7

Date 10/13/98

Subject Building Addition Plan Review
Pages 4 including this one

The following is the letter | prepared regarding the fire protection and backflow
prevention. Jeff, Allan and [ will be there at 3:30 PM tomorrow to discuss these
issues. Allan also invited a representative from the State Fire Marshall’s office
to attend our meeting.

If you have any questions, please call me at 592-4010. Thank youl.

/s

255 W. Riverview Ave.

Napoleon, Ohio 43545

(419) 5924010 Phore

(419) 599-8393 Fax
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November 30, 1998

Ms. Debbie Ko .
Division of Drinking Water &P AL,
Ohio EPA Northwest District Office )
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402 i

Dear Ms. Ko:

potential source of contamination on the site is the “production area” in which the company will
be utilizing water to thaw meats for further processing.

cost prohibitive. Whereas, a dual detector check valve assembly and a four (4) inch RP
backflow preventer would cost much less.

Please review this issue and advise us of your recommendation. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please call me.

Yours truly,
ACH

™
Enclosure ﬁj IQ S0
(o} Jon, Jeff, Brent
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Fact Sheet

The Pretreatment Program

Beneath the streets
of every city and many
smaller communities, a
system of sewers and
pumps conveys wastewa-
ter away from homes,
factories, offices and
stores. This disposed
water, which may contain
a variety of domestic,
commercial and industrial
wasles, flows through the
sewers 1o a wastewaler
treatment plant. There,
poliutants are removed
and the cleansed water js
discharged into an
adjacent water body. The
‘esidues of the treatment
.-focess (sludges) are
either used productively
as a soil conditioner or
disposed as a solid waste.,

Industrial plants are
only one of many sources
of wastewater discharged
into municipal sewers.
But the wastewater
discharged by industry
often is contaminated by a
variety of toxic or other
wise harmful substances
hot common to other
sources—the by-products
of industrial processes
such as cyanids from
electroplating shops and
lead from the manufacture
of batteries.

Because sewage
collection and treatment
Sys tems usually are not
designed to treat them,
industrial wastes can

© amage sewers and
interfere with the opera-

Problems that May Occur When Ind
Sewage Treatment Systems. All

pretreatment.

ustrial Wastewaters are Discharged into
these problems can be controlied through

tion of treatment plants:
pass through systems
untreated, resuiting in
contamination of nearby
water bodies; increase the
cost and environmental
risks of sludge treatment
and disposal; and expose
workers to cherical
hazards.

The undesirable
effects resulting from the
discharge of industriat
wastewater into municipal
sewers can be prevented..
Industrial plants, using
proven poliution controf
technologies, can femove

pollutants from their

wastewaters before dis-
charging them into the
municipal sewage treat-
ment system. This
practice is known as
“pretreatment.”

The National Pre- -
treatment Program, a
Cooperative effort of
federal, state and local
officials, is implementing
this practice nationwide to
ensure that industrial
development vital to the
economic well being of a
community will be com-
patible with a heaithy
environment.

National
Standards

The Clean Water Act
of 1972 called for U.S.
EPA to develop national
pretreatment standards.
These are uniform
national requirements
which restrict the level of
certain pollutants in the
sewage from industries,
All publicly owned sewage
treatment works (POTWs)
must enforce the federal
standards, which consist
of two sets of rules:
“categorical pretreatment

Public Interest Center, 1800 WaterMark Dr. Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 644-2160

P. 02/07



standards” and “prohip-
fted discharge standargs.”

Categorical stan-
dards are organized by
type of industry, and
different requirements are
mandated for each
specific industrial catego-
1y. For example, there is
& categorical standard for
the iron and steel industry
which limits the ammonia,
cyanide angd other specific
poliutants that may be in
the waste water
discharged by any firm in
that industry.

Prohibited dis-
charge standards
prohibit any discharge to
Sewer systems of certain
types of wastes from s
sources. For example, the
release of any wastewa-
ter with a pH lower than
5.0 is prohibited, since
such wastes may corrade
the sewer systern,

Local Programs

Regulations require
large POTWs—those
designed to accommo-
date flows of more than
five million galions per
day—and smaller POTWSs
with significant industrial
discharges 10 establish
local pretreatment pro-
grams. The local pro-
grams must enforce all
national and state pre-
treatment standards, and
also may enforce addi-
tional, more stringent
local timits.

LN Witiw i n

FHAX NU,

14196988048
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The Pretreatment Program

- —

In implementing a iocal
pretreatment program, a
POTW must:

* locate all industrial
users and identify the
poilutants they
discharge;

* notify industrial users of
applicable standards
and requirements
related to pratreatment;

* analyze self-monitoring
reports and other
notices submitted by its
industrial users;

* sample and analyze
the discharge from
industrial users and
conduct surveillance and
inspection activities;

* investigate instances of
noncompliance with
pretreatment standards
and requirements;

* provide annual public
notification of industris
users which have signifi-
cantly violated appli-
cable pretreatment
standards and require-
ments;

* develop and enforce
local limits to control the
discharge of pollutants
by its industrial users
into its treatment plant;
and

* effectively enforce all
pretreatment standards
and requirementsg,

Implementation of the
pretreatment program is
handled at the local leve}
for several reasons. First,
POTW officials are
familiar with their indus-
trial users. They usually
know the location, waste
water flow and pollutant
loadings of the industries
they serve. In addition,
they already may have
mechanisms in place to
fegulate their industrial
clients, such as pemits or
contracts. Secondly,
POTWs are in the bast
position to understand
and correct problems
within their own treatment
systems. Finally, local

~ officials are better able to

respond to emergencies,
such as unexpected
discharges of poilutants
that result in the
untreated discharge of
waste. '

The State’s Role
In 1983, U.S. EPA
gave Ohio EPA authority
to implement the pretreat
ment program in Ohio.
Ohio EPA approves,
monitors and regulates
the performance of
approximately 98
approved local pratreat-
ment programs in the
state. in communities
without approved pre-
treatment programs, Ohio
EPA maintains responsi-
bility for the control of
industrial users.

|

*——-ﬁ_ﬁ—_—

in addition, Ohio EPA
regulates wastewater
discharged by POTWs
through a permitting
System. Each POTW (as
well as any industry that
discharges directly to
Surface water) has an
NPDES permit, which
stands for National Pollut-
ant Discharge Elimination
System. The permit limits
the amount of pollutants
the POTW may
discharge. A sewage
treatment plant may have
trouble meeting its permit
conditions if the concen-
tration of toxics flowing
into the plant is too high.
Without a pretreatment
program, the POTW may
violate its permit, resulting
in fines or orders to
upgrade.

Ohio EPA is recog-
nized nationally as a
leader in the pretreatment
program. As a result of
working together with the
Agency, several Ohio
cities have recsived
pretreatment excellence
awards.

For more information
about Ohio EPA's Pre-
treatment Program, call
the Division of Surface
Water at (614) 644-2001.

—




Vv oLy v Ll ULV CTH FAX NO. 14196988048 P, 07/07

OHIO0 EPA PRETREATMENT PROGRAM: INDIRECT DISCHARGE PERMIT

Who Must Apply

Any industrial user that discharges process wastewater into a publicly owned
treatment works (POTW) without an Chio EPA approved pretreatment program,
Applications are required to be filed at least 180 days prior to commencing
the discharge of process wastewater to @ POTW. Facilities not classified as
significant industrial users are eligible for a permit-by-rule.

Authority .
Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972 and subsequent amendments

Ohio Revised Code 6111
Ohio Administrative Code 3745-36

Term
Indirect discharge permits are effective for a fixed term not to exceed

five (5) years.

Fee

Application fee of $100.00.

Permit fee based on design discharge flow of the facility. Permit fee ranges
from 0 to $750.

Permit fee does not apply to industrial users eligible for permit-by-rule.

Typical Requirements of a Indirect Discharge Permit

1. Effluent Yimitations and monitoring requirements.

2. Procedures for reporting non-compliance, resampling, slug loading
notification, recordkeeping, disposal of residuals.

3. Compliance schedules for treatment system installation and upgrades.

Application Process _
- Contact Ohio EPA Central Office Division of Surface Water

Pretreatment Unit at (614) 644-2001 for a permit application.

2. Facility submits a complete application with application fee at least 180
days prior to beginning discharge to a POTW,

3. Ohio EPA drafts permit and sends permit to public notice for a 30-day
comment period.

4. After 30 day comment period, Ohio EPA responds to comments and may hold a
meeting with interested parties.

5. Final permit is prepared and issued by Ohjo EPA after consideration of
comments,

Timeframes for Review of Permit Applicatijons

1. Ohio EPA will review the application .for completeness within 30 days
of receipt. For incomplete applications, Ohio EPA prepares a letter
outlining the application deficiencies and requirements for additional
information.

2. Processing complete applications including preparing the draft permit will

"~ be completed within 90 days. This includes a 30 day Ohio EPA District
Office review of the draft permit,

3. The draft permit is sent to public notice for a 30 day comment period.

4. Ohio EPA responds to comments and issues permit.

5. Ohio EPA's performance standard is to issue permits within 180 days of
receiving a complete application.
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ties or concentrations which, alone orin conjunc-
tion with a discharge or discharges from other
Sources, is a cause of a violation of any require-
ment of the POTW's NPDES permit (including
an increase in the magnitude or duration of a
violation),

(L) “Person” means the tederal government
Or any ugency thereof, the state government or
any agency thereof, any political subdivision or
any agency thereof, or any public or private cor-
poration, individual, pannership, or other entity.

(M) “Poliutant” means sewage, industrial
wuste, or other waste as getined by divisions (8)
to (D} of section 6111.01 of the Revised Code.

(N) "POTW" or *publicly owned treatment
works” means a treatment works which is owned
©r operated by 2 public authority. This definition
includes any devices or systems used in the
slorage, treatment, recycling, and reclamation
of municipal Seéwage or industrial wasles of a
liquid nature, It alsg includes Sewers, pipes, and
other conveyances only if they convey wastewa-
ler to 2 POTW treatment plant. The term afso
means the public authority which has jurisdiction
over the indirect discharges 10 and the gdis.
charges from such a treatment works.

(O) “Prerreatment™ means the reduction of the
amount of poltutants. the elimination of pollutants,
or the alteration of the nature of pollutant properties
in waslewater prior 10 or in liou of discharging or
ctherwise introducing  such politants into a
POTW. The reduction or alteration may be ob.
tained by physical, chemical, gr biclogical treat.
ment processes, process changes, or by other
means, except as prohibited by paragraph (F) of
fule 3745-3-09 of the Administrative Code.

(P) *Pretreatment requirements” means any
substantive or procedyral requirement related to
pretreatment, other than a pratreatment gtan-
dard, imposed on an industrial user or POTW,

(Q) “Pretreatment standard® means a dis-
charge limit related to pretreatment that is im-
Posed on an industrial user by Chapter 3745-3
of the Agministrative Code or by local ordinance
or contract, including Categorical pretreatment
standards, prohibited discharge timits estap-
lished pursuant o rule 3745-3-04 of the Adminis-
trative Code, and any enforceable schedule de-
signed 10 achieve compliance with such limit.
(R) “Significant industrial user” means, ex-
cept as provided in paragraph (R)(3) of this ryle:

(1) All industriat users subject to categorical
prereatment standards: ang

{2) Any other user thar discharges twenty-fivg
an average of thousangd gaflons per day or more , :
of process wastewater to the POTW (process
wastewater excludes Sanitary, noncontact cool- i
ing and boiler biowdown wastewaters); contri.
butes a process waslestream which makeg up
five per cent or more of the average dry weather
hydraulic or organic capacity of the treaiment
plant; or is designated as such by the director
onthe basis that the industrial usar has a reason-
able potential for adversely affecting the POTW’s
operation or for violating any pretreatment stan-
dard or requiremeny,

(3) Upon finding that an ingustrial uger meel-
ing the criteria in paragraph (R)(2) of this rute
has no reasonabls potential for adversely affect-
ing the POTW's operation ar for violating any
pretreatment standard or requirement, the direc.
tor may at any time, on his own initiative or in
résponse 1o a petition received from an indugtrial
user or POTW, determine that such industriat
user is not a significant industriaf user.

(Ettective April 7, 1988; April 15, 1991)

3745-3603 Permit required.

(A) Any industrial user, as defined in rule
3745-36-02 of the Administrative Code, is re-
quired to apply for and obtain an indirect dig-
charge permit in accordance with the require-
mMents ot this chapter, €xcept as provided in rula
3745-36-06 of the Admimstralive Code.

{B) The requirement 1o obtain an indirect dig- -
charge permit shall not apply to any industrial. -
user that is under the regulatory jurisdiction of @
POTW that has an approved pretreatment pro-
gram in accordance with the provisions of Chap-
ter 3745-3 of tw Adminisirative Code, except in
the context of an enforcement action. -

(C) Where a PQTW's pretreatment program
anproval has been withdrawn or revoked, all v
dustrial users of the POTW shall be required B
apply for an indirect discharge permit no lat
than ninety days from the date of pretraal
prugram approval withdrawal of revocation

(Effective April 7, 1988)

3745-36-04 Permit applications.”

(A) Applications for indirect dische
mits or Ohio EPA facility numbers shall
on forms prepared by and obtained.
Ohio EPA and shait centain such info (!
the Chio EPA deems necessary.

P. 05/07
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KLINGER

WA. Klinger, Inc.

CONSTRUCTOR

2015 East Seventh Street - PO. Box 8800 » Siowx City, lowa 51102
Tel: 712-277-3900 » Fax: 712-277-5300

August 6, 1998

Bob Connelly

Wood County Building Inspection
One Court House Square
Bowling Green OH 43402

RE:  CLOVERLEAF COLD STORAGE - FREEZER ADDITION
NAPOLEON, OHIO

Dear Bob:

In response to the memo from your department dated July 9, 1998, please find enclosed the
following items: |

1. Letter from Egger Steel, dated 7/29/98, stating the structural engineer -
has certified that his design meets Ohio Basic Building Code.

2. Sheet A1 Floor Plan for Office Area. Sheets 4.2, 4.6, and S.3 showing
partition wall detail in sections for office, engine and maintenance rooms,

as requested.

3. In regards to details and permits for plumbing, heating and electrical
installations, we are in the process of finalizing these details with the
Owner. Please note that the Owner has Just recently lined up clients for
this facility which determines the final layout for the mechanical and
electrical systems. We have a preliminary under-floor waste piping layout
on Sheet 1.1 enclosed for your review. We will forward the final design
and layout to you as soon as possible before installation begins.

Thank you for your patience and efforts on this matter.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.
Sincerely,
W. A, KLINGER, INC.
'Stephen P. Koza
Vice President

SPKjs
Enclosures (3)

cc: Dan Kaplan; Cloverieaf Cold Storage, Sioux'City,:lA. (No enclosures)
Adam Hoff; City Engineer, City of Napoleon (One Enclosure)
Steve Kloos; Plant Manager, Napoleon (No enclosures)

B viIlrr oD T o E N D U R E
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Egger Steel Company

909 South . Seventh Avenue
P.O. Box E

Sioux Falls, SD 57101
Telephone 605-336-2490
.Fax 605-336- 6816

DATE: 7-2?— ?.3

TO: Lé d, &Ligﬁm
‘ATTN: SSIEEK ﬁh;g

FAX NUMBER:
- FROM: > RUSS KOST
Number of pages (including cover sheet): _ ;l

Please call 605-357-2216 if'all7these‘pages are not received.
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s C _.j ARC Fabrlcators LLC I el

 Mr. Riiss Kost- -

¢k ‘stopher Plerson, PE, MBA .

-

3 i . .3500°Teem Dr. » PO Box 85437
SENANEEREEY | Sioux Falls, SD 57118 , - . - .
V.- Ph (605) 338—1321 . Fax (605) 338-1266

3.

Tuly23,i998 -

Egger Steel Company CoLe '
POBoxE . L
Szoux,Falls SD 57101

Dear M, Kost \

I am wrmng in regard to the Cloverleaf Cold Storage addmon in Napoleon, OH. As*the
' structural engineer of record for the steel framing of this stmcture T would liké to report that this

. structure was designed for a roof snow load of 20 pounds per square. foot, plus drift as it oceurs,

-a wind speed of 80 m11es per hour with a site exposure factor “C,” and for ‘seismic zone 1.’
"Should you have any questions rega.rdmg this, or any ather issue, please feel freé to contact me at
your earlrest convenience. : :

- Gerieral Ma.nager '

?



Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Permit to Install/Plan Approval Application

FOR AGENCY USE ONLY

Date Received: Application Number: Basin Code:

Check Date: Check Number: Check Amount: $0.00

1. Project Name:

2. Applicant:
Name: Roger L. Noblit

Mailing Address: 527 Welsted Street

City: Napoleon State; OH
Contact Name: Roger L. Noblit Title:

Zip: 43545-

Phone: (419) 592 - 8811 Fax: ( ) -

3. Application/Plans Prepared by:
Name:

Mailing Address:

City: State:
Contact Name: Title:

Zip: -

Phone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -

4. Billing Address (if different from Applicant):
Name: Roger L. Noblit

Mailing Address: P. O. Box 151

City: Napoleon State: CH
Contact Name: Roger L. Noblit Title:

Zip: 43545-

Phone: (419) 592 - 8811 Fax: ) -

5. Owner (if different from Applicant):
Name:

Mailing Address:

City: State:
Contact Name: Title:

Zip: -

Phone: ( ) ~ Fax: | ) -

6. Project Location:
Street Address or Location Description:

County: Township/Municipality:

Latitude: = ' " Llongitude: ° ' "  Method of Determination:



7. Brief Project Description:

Will five acres or more be distrubed during construction on this project? Q Yes O No

8. A. Is this application part of a combined permit to install application? (e.g. Air+Water) Q Yes O No

9. Compliance Status
A. Does this facility have an NPDES permit?’ ) Yes () No
If yes, permit numbers:

B. Is this application filed in compliance with findings and orders, a consent decree, and/or NPDES permit schedule?
(O Yes Effective date of the document containing the schedule:
() No
10. Have poliution prevention concepts been considered for this project? () Yes () No
If yes, please describe:

11. Estimated Project Schedule:
Beginning construction date:
Ending construction date:
Beginning operation date:

12. Project Cost:
Installation/Construction Cost:
(Mark one): () Actual (O Bid () Estimate
Annual Operation/Maintenance Cost (if applicable - this project only):
Are Water Pollution Control Loan Funds going to be used for this project? () Yes () No
If no, Funding Source:

13. Attachments. The following are include in this application package (indicate how many copies of each are provided):

Detail Plans

Engineering Report

Engineering Specifications
Management Plan

Hydrogeologic Site Investigation Rep
Other

]

Ad Faveas B @.lacalmalance fnfrmmls ~H biamnd ~nmebs)



15.

[ ] Sewer and Pump Construction
D On-Site Sanitary Waste Disposal
[ | Wastewater Treatment Plant Less Than 1000,000 GPD

[ ] Wastewater Treatment Plant Greater Than or Equal to 100,000
GPD and all Pond Systems

[ ] Industrial Direct Discharger Facility

[ ] Industrial Indirect Discharger Facility

[ 1 Underground Storage Tank Remediation

[ ] Livestock Waste

[_] Land Application or Sludge Management Plan

Fee Calculations:

Permit to Install (maximum total fee $15,100)

a. Application fee:

b. Plan review fee:

c. Plan review fee (installation/construction cost x 0.0065):
d. Total Fee (a+ b + ¢):

Land Application*/Livestock Plan Approval
a. Application fee:

b. Plan review fee:

¢. Total fee (a + h):

B1

8 8

8988

B9

$1c0.

00

$100.

00

$100.

00

$100.

00

$200.

00

* No separate fee is needed for land application of treated wastewater if the management plan is submitted as part of
the PTI application for system installation.

16. Signature of the Applicant: (see Ohio Administrative Code 3745-31-04)

1 certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision
and that all the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. | am
aware that there are substantial penalfies for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and

imprisonment for knowing violations.

Typed name:

Title:

Signature:

Date:

EPA 4309 (rev. 11/96) A-3

(DSWIDEFA)



Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Indirect Discharge Permit Application Form

1. Applying for:

2. Wastewater source is:
3. Company name:

4. Contact namefitle: Roger L. Noblit
5. Mailing address: 527 Welsted Street
City: Napoleon State: OH
6. Billing address: P. O. Box 151
City: Napoleon State: OH
Contact namefitie: Roger L. Noblit
7. Facility name: City of Napoleon Water Treatment Plant
8. Facility address: 527 Welsted Street
City: Napoleon State: OH
County:
] ° ' “ ]
Latitude: Longitude:

9. Facility contact namettitie:
Phone: ) -

10. POTW receiving wastewater discharge:

11. Describe products made or services performed and raw materials used:
12. Number of production days per week: Shifts/day:

13. Number of employees per shift: First:
Second:
Third:

14. Description of wastewater treatment system:

15. Description of Discharge Location is found on the following pages.
16. Quifall/Manufacturing Processes are found on the foliowing pages.

17. Dilution Water Sources are found on the following pages.

18. Are residuals/sludges generated? O Yes (ONo

EPA 4223

Zip: 43545-

Zip; 43545~

Zip: 43545~

Hours/shift:

Dec 23, 1998



- Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Indirect Discharge Permit Application Form

Source of Sludge/ Hazardous
Residual Waste Hauler Dispasal Method Frequency Amount

19. Is this facility regulated by any other environmental permits? () Yes () No
If yes, list the permits:

Check the boxes next to the items included with this application. Please note that some items must be
mailed separately and cannot be sent directly with the application.

[ ] POTW authorization to discharge

[ sampling results

[ ] site pian

{ "] Processiflow schamatic diagram

(] Production Rates

20. If this is a new permit or modification, was a Permit - To - Install submitted?

OYes (O No
21. if this is a modification request, describe the modification in detail.
| certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
perons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate
and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Signature Date
Name (typed or printed) Title
EPA 4223

Dec 23, 1998



DSW: Permit-to-Install Application Page 1 of 1

5 i ool I

2.5 hivkion o Suface Water Fe_rmit—to-l_rjstall Ap;_)lication

A permit to install (PTI) from the Director of the Ohio EPA is required for new or modified
sources of pollution to water of the State of Ohio. The Division of Surface Water has
recently revised it's permit-to-install (PTI) application form (EPA 4309). This PTI
application form was developed to update the previous outdated form in conjunction with
development of DSW's new computerized information management system (SWIMS). Via
SWiMware, these applications will now be able to be submitted electronically.

As of January 1, 1998, all applications must be submitted using the new forms.
Applications submitted on previous versions of the form will be returned.

The application form and instructions are in PDF format and require the Adobe Acrobat™
reader. The reader can be downloaded at no cost from Adobe.

Form |Size Description
Instructions|34K |Instructions for using the new PTI application form
Form A 24K [Permit to Install/Plan Approval Application
Form B1 |122K|Sanitary Sewer and Pump Station Construction
Form B2 |24K |On-Site Sanitary Wastewater Disposal
[Form B3 |67K |Wastewater Treatment Plants Less Than 100,000 GPD
Form B4 |20K [WWTPs Greater Than or Equal to 100,000 GPD and All Pond Systems|
Form B4-1 |[10K |WWTP Pumping Stations
Form B4-2 [13K [Preliminary Treatment
Form B4-3 |11K |Biological Treatment
Form B4-4 |10K |Settling
Form B4-5 [9K |Filtration
Form B4-6 [9K |Disinfection
IForm B4-7 |19K |Sludge Treatment and Disposal
Form B4-8 |13K |Ponds
FormB5 [19K |Industrial Direct Discharge Facility
Form B6 [19K |Industrial Indirect Discharger Facility
Form B7 |27K |Underground Storage Tank Remediation
Form B8 |19K [Livestock Waste
Form BS [21K |Land Application or Sludge Management Plan

[DSW Home Page] [For More Info] [OEPA Home Page]
Information believed accurate but not guaranteed. Last Updated: Tuesday, 26-May-88 08:25:00 EDT
The State of Ohio disclaims liability for any errors or omissions. URL: http://chagrin.epa.state.oh. us/programs/pti/pti. htmi




Mayor
Donald M. Stange

Members of Council
Michael J. DeWIt, President

Terri A. Willlams
James Hershberger
Travis B. Sheaffer
Char Weber

David F. Miller, Jr.
Glenn A. Miller

City Manager
Dr. Jon A. Bisher

Finance Director
Gregory J. Heath

Law Director
David M. Grahn

City Engineer
Adam C. Hoff, P.E.

City of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 WEST RIVERVIEW AVENUE, P.O. BOX 151
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545-0151
(419) 592-4010

FAX (419) 599-8393

February 19, 1999

Mr. Steve Kloos

Farmer's Produce/Cloverleaf Coid Storage
1165 Independence Drive

Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Re: City of Napoleon
Cloverleaf Cold Storage Addition

Dear Mr. Kloos:

Based upon our inspections of the Farmer's Produce/Cloverleaf Cold Storage
facilities there are no non-potable water connections (cross connections) within the
system. All sanitary services are connected directly to the City’s sanitary collection
system and all potabie water supplies are properly isolated by means of backflow
prevention devices.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please cail me at
(419) 592-4010.

Yours truly,

L

Adam C. Hoff, P.E.
City Engineer

ACH:rd
cc: Dr. Jon A Bisher, City Manager
Mr. Jeft Marihugh, Operations Supt.
Mr. Roger Noblit, Supt. Water & Wastewater

C:\lotus\workiwordpro\CITYENGINEER\LETTERS\CLOVERLEAF2/19/99, 11:51AM

[ Records Retention ENG-018 Permanent




Mayor
Donald M. Stange

Members of Council
Michael J. DeWit, President
Tori A. Williams

James Hershberger

Travis B. Sheaffar

Char Weber

David F. Miller, Jr.

Robert G. Heft

City Manager
Dr. Jon A. Bisher

Finance Director
Gregory J. Heath

Law Director
David M. Grahn

City Engineer
Adam C. Hoff, P.E.

_ity of NAPOLECN, OHIO

255 RIVERVIEW AVENUE - P.O. BOX 151
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545-0151
PHONE (419) 599-1235 - FAX (419) 599-8393

January 7, 1999

Mr. Steve Kloos

Cloverleaf Cold Storage Co.
P.O. Box 271

Napoleon, Ohio 43534

Dear Steve:

We have reviewed the City of Napoleon’s Rules for Water and
Wastewater Service concerning grease traps and after contacting the
Ohio EPA Northwest District Office, we will require the following for
your new facility:

At this time we will not require the installation of a grease trap.
However, if grease levels from your new operation exceed estimates or
become a problem within the collection system, the City will review the
situation and may at that time require the installation of a grease trap to
resolve the problem.

We will however require that a sampling manhole or other suitable
sampling structure be installed between your sewer tap and the sanitary
lateral. The structure needs to be constructed in accordance with plans
approved by the City of Napoleon’s Engineering Department.

If you have any questions or need further information, regarding this
matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

(/ ~Jon A. Bisher
~ City Manager

JAB:rd

cc: Adam C. Hoff, P.E.; City Engineer
Roger L. Noblit, Supt. Water & Wastewater
Jeff Marihugh, Operations Supt.

C:\Motus\work\wordpro\City Manaaen\LETTERS\CLOVERLEAFKI00s1/7/99, 3:47PM

Records Retention CM-5 1 Year




MANAGEMENT 407 4th Street
CORPORATION rgeant Bluff, IA 51054

Proposed Cloverleaf Facility - Napoleon, Ohio

Wastewater Sources
Wastewster Source Flow COD (msx. BOD) TSS 0&G
Production Wastewater 30 gpm max.
Sgomavg.  200mg/l 210 mg/L 10 mg/L

Noo-contact Tempering 0 gpmmin.

(30 rbs) 160 gpm max. 30 mg/L <] mg/L <Smg/l
Contact Tempering 0 gpm min,

(80 tubs ) 160 gpm max. 340 mg/L 250my/ L 30 mg/L r
Cooling tower blowdown 5 gpm avg. <10mg/L 10 mg/L <Smgl
Sanitary wastewster 0Sgomavg 250mg/lL 300 mg/L 50 mg/L

* Tempering may be either contact or nan-contact of 2 mixtwre of sech.

Estimated Wastewater Quantity and Quality

Wastewater Quantity

Maximom ( peak flow rate) 200 gpm
Maximum Day Average 65 gpm (94,000 gpd)

Wastewater Quality
COD ( max. BOD) Maximum Dy Average 300 mg/L. (236 be/day)
TSS Maximum Day Average 230 mg/L (179 Bw/day)

0&G Maximum Day Average 28 mg/L (22 by/day )

TOTAL P.83
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Mechanical S stems, Inc.

*** serving all your mechanical contracti%ﬁbdj_l,ﬁ":’o AL

8661 ¥1 230
Fax Cover
CENRVERER

To: }4_‘(&-“—\ 143# Fr: Mark Jacobs
°°4‘i&a.e¢ﬁ%

Ph; Ph: (419) 875-5753

Fx: 5-22— 252 3 Fx: (419) 875-5392

No of Pages: Re:

MOSSIQO:

7905 Yawberg Rd.

Whitehouse, O 43571

. Phone: (419) §75-5753

* commercial * Industrial * malntenance services * Fax: (419) 875-5392
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City of Napoleon

Fax Cover This is a confidential message, intended solely for the person to
whomm it is addressed. If you receive this message in error,
please forward it to the correct person, or mail it back to us.

Thank you.
To Daniel Kaplan - Cloverleaf Cold Storage
Fax No. (712) 279-0915 ‘.
From Adam C. Hoff, P.E. - City Engineer/
Date 12/8/98

Subject Backflow Prevention
Pages { . including this one

In response to your correspondence dated November 25, 1998, | have
reviewed your request with Operations Superintendent Jeff Marihugh. As |
indicated in my letter dated November 4, 1998, the Ohio EPA looks at
backflow prevention from a policy known as containment. Simply stated, the
highest degree of hazard from a facility must be “contained” on-site o protect
the public water supply. The Health Department and Plumbing Code address
backflow prevention from the perspective of isolation. In other words, sources
of contamination must be “isolated” from the water system on-site. As a
result of the two (2) philosophies, the EPA may allow a decrease in the level
of backflow containment required, provided proper isolation is provided at the
individual sources of contamination. The definition of "proper isolation” is not
just limited to the specific devices, but also the up-to-date maintenance and
operation records for each device.

On this basis, provided the proper devices were installed at each potential
source of contamination and proper maintenance and operation logs
maintained, a dual detector check valve assembly at the valve vault could be
approved, in lieu of an RPZ davice. However, on Tuesday, December 1st,
Jeff performed a cursory walk through of your existing and new facilities.
Based upon this preliminary survey, Jeff found that the air gap for the
make-up water at the cooling tower had been modified such that it no longer
operates as a backflow device. Also, per my facsimile to Mr. Steve Koza,
dated November 3, 1998, we have requested additional information pertaining
to the trap primers proposed for the new addition. As of the date of this
facsimile, we have not received that information. (Trap primers require an air
gap.) Finally, the proposed equipment in the new engine room for make-up
water for the cooling towers will need to be inspected for compliance.

Therefore, until such time as the air gap at the cooting towers is brought back

to spec. and detailed information is provided regarding the proposed trap

primers, we are not inclined to review your proposal to reduce the backflow 255 W. Riverview Ave.
requirements at the valve vault from an RPZ to a dual detector check valve
with the Ohio EPA. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please call me at 592-4010. Thank you.

Napoleon, Ohio 43545

(419) 592 4010 Phone
c: Jon Bisher, Jeff Marihugh (419) 599-8393 Fax
Steve Kloos - 599-0245



CMEHF Corporate Office

(OLD 2800 Cloverleaf Court
JTORAGE Sioux City, 1A 51111-1159

Telephone (712) 279-8000
Fax (712) 279-0915

November 25, 1998
Ly 5its > foad O Lk

Adam C. Hoff, P.E. (ol 5 B fore = Lok U7 AL
City Engineer Lrme, = 8

City of Napoleon, Ohio Gk T = Ao, g
255 West Riverview Ave. S Pimerac -

Napoleon, OH 43545-0151
Dear Adam:

We are aware that our new production facility should have an RPZ anti-backflow device.
All of our other water connections are suitably protected by a double check-valve device. Rather
than install one large RPZ in an above ground, heated space where our private road and water
main connect to the city road and main, I would like to install a double check-valve device in an
underground vault at that location. The processing room would have a separate RPZ device
downstream of our main connection. (See attached sketch.)

The advantages are threefold for us. First, we avoid the cost of building and heating an
above-ground enclosure. Second, the enclosure, while not unsightly, would nonetheless be
unattractive. Third, the enclosure above ground might impair drivers visibility at the intersection
of our road with Independence Avenue.

I understand that the installation I am suggesting is not typical, but it should prove
functionally adequate to reach the ends desired by state and federal law. Placing the RPZ as I
indicate will also protect our other water supplies at the site, which an installation at the road
intersection will not do.

Please give this proposal some thought and review it with environmental regulators as
you see fit. Thanks again for your time and help yesterday.

- )

7

Daniel F. Kaplan

DFK:sm

Dedicated to Service
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Mayor
Donald M. Stange

Members of Council
Michael J. DeWit, President
Robert G. Heft

James Hershberger

David F. Miller

Travis B. Sheaffer

Char Weber

Terri A. Williams

City Manager
Jon A. Bisher

Finance Director
Gregory J. Heath

Law Director
David M. Grahn

City Engineer
Adam C. Hoff, P.E.

City of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 'WEST RIVERVIEW AVENUE, P.O. BOX 151
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545-0151
(419) 592-4010
FAX (419) 599-8393

November 4, 1998

Mr. Steve Kloos
Cloverleaf Cold Storage
1165 Independence Drive
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Re: City of Napoleon
Cloverleaf Cold Storage
Freezer and Office Addition
Plan Review

Dear Steve:

This letter is in response to your correspondence of October 29, 1998. You are
correct in your assertion that the entire cold and dry storage facility may be isolated
from the City of Napoleon water distribution system by one (1) backflow prevention
device. You are also correct in your assertion that the entire facility may be
connected to one (1) siamese connection for supplemental fire suppression.
However, in order to accomplish both tasks, the existing water main would be
required to be private. Also, as stated in prior correspondence, the City of
Napoleon backflow program would have eventually reached the Cloverleaf Cold _
Storage facilities and, after completion of the required survey, you would have had
ninety (80) days to comply in whole.

The Ohio EPA, through Section 6109 of the Ohio Revised Code and Section
3745-95 of the Ohio Administrative Code, pursues the protection of public water
distribution systems through a policy of containment. This policy essentially means
that the supplier of water, the City, has the primary responsibility to provide potable
water up to the point of delivery. The supplier also has the responsibility of
protecting the public water distribution system from hazards originating on the
water user's premises. The water user, or consumer, as well as the Ohio
Department of Commerce, have responsibilities which begin at the point of
delivery and include the protection of the public and internal water systems from
contamination originating on the premises. This means that the public water
supplier has jurisdiction up to and including the service connection, while the Ohio
Department of Commerce, through the Ohio Plumbing Code, has jurisdiction within
the facility.



Mr. Steve Kloos
Page 2
November 4, 1998

As a result, in order for a single backflow prevention device to be installed to provide proper protection
for the entire facility, the device must be sufficient to meet the highest degree of hazard for the entire
facility. Based upon the information provided, the highest degree of hazard will occur with the pressure
washing of the meats within the proposed cold storage facility. Therefore, an eight (8) inch reduced
pressure principle backflow (RP) device will be required. An RP device cannot be installed within a
below-grade vault and must be contained within a heated, above-grade structure.

Therefore, to eliminate your concerns regarding the proposed upgrade to the existing fire suppression
systems within the existing dry storage units and also eliminate the need to provide individual backflow
devices on each connection to the existing eight (8) inch water main, the following must occur:

1. An eight (8) inch RP backflow prevention device shall be installed on the existing water main, ahead
of the existing siamese connection. The unit shall be located within an above-grade, heated
structure.

2. An agreement shall be drafted by the City of Napoleon whereby the existing eight (8) inch water
main and all appurtenances thereto shall be considered private in perpetuity. Cloverleaf Cold
Storage and its successors shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the water
main. Any leaks, breaks or failures on the main shall be the sole responsibility of the owner. Any
contamination of the main due to a backflow occurrence, supplemental fire connection, etc., shall DE.
also be the responsibility of the owner.

3. The existing metering arrangement shall remain. Each meter will be read separately by the City and
the total consumption (commodity charge) will be combined into one (1) aggregate billing. Individual
meter (capacity) charges will, however, be applied.

4. Ali of the above items shall be met within two (2) years after the new cold storage facility is placed
into operation.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (419) 592-4010.

Yours truly,

P e

f',':/ﬁon A. Bisher
City Manager

S

Adam C. Hoff, P.E.
City Engineer

JAB/ACH:rd

cc: Mr. Tom Bergstedt, Acting Fire Chief
Mr. Brent Damman, Bldg/Zoning Administrator
Mr. Jeff Marihugh, Operations Supt.

C:\lotus\work\wordpro\CITYENGINEER\LET TERS\CLOVERLEAF 1 1/4/98, 4:33PM

Records Retention ENG-0 18 Permanent




City of Napoleon

Fax Cover This is a confidential message, intended solely for the person to
whom it is addressed. If you receive this message in error,
please forward it to the correct person, or mail it back to us.

Thank you.
To Steve Koza - W.A. Klinger
Fax No. (712) 277-5300 w/
From Adam C. Hoff, P.E. - City Engineer /4
Date 11/3/98

Subject Cloverleaf Cold Storage Plan Review
Pages a , including this one

We have reviewed the plumbing information submitted and have developed
the following comments:

I. Additional information is required pertaining to any proposed refrigeration
units and/or boiler systems. The plumbing isometrics for these units must
also be reviewed by the City.

2. | appears that the trench drain to be provided for the northernmost truck
dock is connected to the sanitary sewer. Clean water connections to the
City of Napoleon sanitary sewer system are strictly prohibited. This
proposed connection shall be rerouted to a proper storm water outlet.

3. The water meter piping diagram is not drawn to scale and shows the
backflow preventer above the meter. This installation is acceptable.
However, the backflow assembly shall not be located any higher than
4’-0” above the floor for accessibility.

4. Atrap primer is proposed. We will need to see detailed drawings for the
“Automatic Trap Primer Valve” shown on sheet P-1. If an approved
backflow prevention device is not incorporated within this assembly, an
air gap will be required after the proposed four (4) inch potable water
meter in lieu of the reduced pressure assembly (See attached). A trap
primer constitutes a direct cross connection between the sanitary sewer
system and the potabie water supply and, therefore, must be treated as a
substantially greater hazard than the originally proposed instaliation.

Please note that these items must be addressed and are not negotiable. A
prompt response is requested. We should aiso point out that, had this
information been provided to us earlier, we could have addressed these
issues at that time.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at
592-4010. Thank you.

c: Jeff Marihugh
Steve Kloos - 599-0245

4000 ft”
e

255 W. Riverview Ave.,

Napolmn, Ohio 43545

(419) 5924010 Phone

(419) 599-8393 Fax



BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES
PROTECTION AGAINST HAZARDS

The following guide is a general recommendation for internal isolation protection.

NOTE:

—>=AG....... Air Gap

AVB......Atmospheric Vacuum Breaker
DCA.... Double Check Assembly
PVB...... Pressure Vacuum Breaker
RPA..... Reduced Pressure Assembly

e AVBs and PVBs may be used to isolate health hazards under certain conditions;
that is, backsiphonage situations only.

Rl Where a greater hazard exists (because of toxicity or other potential health
impact), additional area protection with RPAs is required.

DESCRIPTION OF CROSS-CONNECTION ASSEMBLY
Aspirator AVB or PVB
Bedpan Washers AVB or PVB
Autoclaves RPA
Specimen Tanks AVB or PVB
Sterilizers RPA
Cuspidors AVB or PVB
Lab Bench Equipment AVB or PVB
Sewage Pump AG
Connection to Plating Tanks AG
Connection to Salt Water RPA
Cooling System
Tank Vats or Other Vessels RPA, AG
Containing Toxic Substances
Dye Vats or Machines AG
Cooling Towers with Chemical AG

Additives
Gap\aner AD—&/‘

BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES - PAGE 39 SESSION 4
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i . 1165 Independence Drive
CLOVERLERF Napoleon, OH 43545
COLD Telephone: (419) 598-5015

STORRGE Fax: (419) 502-5183

October 29, 1998

City of Napoleon

255 West Riverview Avenue
P.0. Box 151

Napoleon, OH 43545

Attention: Adam Hoff
Dear Adam:

In response to your letter dated October 21, 1998, we have the
following comments and concerns.

We are in agreement with the City’s proposal that the new
freezer/production room addition will have a discrete siamese
connection for its sprinkler system. But we do not agree that
the existing dry storage facility needs to be upgraded.
Sprinklers in that building were installed in accordance with
approved plans, and we are not familiar with any provision of the
applicable codes that requires Cloverleaf to upgrade an existing
facility that is not the subject of remodeling. Furthermore,
even if upgrades could be required, the City has not shown that
the current installation is in vieclation of code merely because
the existing siamese connection serves more than one building.

In fact, your letter of October 21, 1998 makes the same point
saying” [t1he fire code does not specifically state that two(Z)
structures owned by a single company cannot be provided with fire
protection from one(l) siamese connection.” Therefore,
Cloverleaf will not agree to modify the existing fire protection
system in the dry warehouse.

Regarding backflow prevention, there is no question but that
appropriate backflow preventers must be installed. Given the
food production character of the addition, an RPZ may be the
appropriate device. Once again, however, I disagree with what
you believe will ultimately be required. Our independent
research on this issue suggests that there is no EPA requirement
that would prevent our entire facility from being isoclated from
the City main by one backflow device at the “vault”. Therefore,
our intention will be to install one RPZ on the food processing
water main, and to install another device at the vault.

Dedicated to Service | G
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That device will conform the strictest requirement applicable to
all other connections within our site.

As to installation of a master meter, I do not think that is in
the best interest of either the City or Cloverleaf. Water use
can be measured quite adequately with the meters presently
jnstalled and to be installed on the addition. Doing so allows
measurement to be made with buying and maintaining an expensive

» meter. Furthermore, installation of a meter at the vault will
mean that fire sprinkler water will also have to go through the
meter, and because of the pressure drop inherent in the meter, .
there is a significant loss of fire suppression capability. It
has been my experience that running the fire protection system
through a water meter is an atypical installation and surely
inconsistent with your concerns expressed elsewhere for maximum
fire protection.

We appreciate your help and we are committed to bring these
differences to a close. It is our intent to conform to what is
required by code. Thanks for enabling us to do so,.

sincerely,

CLOVERLEAF COLD STORAGE CO.

Steve Kloos
Plant Manager

KL/1ls
ce¢: Mr., Jon Bisher, City Manager
Mr. Jeff Marihugh, Operations Superintendent
Mr. Allan Woo, Fire Chief
Mr. Brent Damman, Bldg/Zoning Inspector
Mr. Daniel Kaplan, President Cloverleaf Cold Storage

TOTAL P.83
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W.A. KLINGER, INC.

CONSTRUCTOR
2615 E. SEVENTH ST.
P.O. BOX 8800
SiouXx CITY, lowA 51102 PHONE (712) 277-3500
FAX (712) 277-5300
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255 W.Rvenviev AveE
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Humzin &

JOB #

Gentlemen: ,

We are enclosing prints of:

Sheet # P" f Z From: JD ﬂ/M ‘6N6{L' RE: PZAAM&, N 6 -«FLPIJ_%
Sheet # From: RE:

Sheet # From: RE:

Sheet # From: RE:

These prints are:

T4 For approval. Please return corrected
prints.

2. [ For revision and return to us.  Please return corrected prints.

3. i3 Approved as noted . Please return corrected prints for

job and office use.
4. 3 For file and distribution.

N For job use.

Remarks: AOAm .
‘30&1?-}1 Fore- Tle  Dera)
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ity of Napoleon

Fax Cover This is a confidential message, intended solely for the person to
whom it is addressed. If you receive this message in error,
please forward it to the correct person, or mail it back to us.

Thank you.
To Debbie Ko - Ohio EPA
Fax No. (419) 373-3125 //
From Adam C. Hoff, P.E. - City Enginee’r/c
Date 10/26/98
Subject Cloverleaf Cold Storage Water System
Pages a including this one

Per our telephone conversation, the following is a sketch of the Cloverleaf
Cold Storage facility on Independence Drive. The existing water system for
the facility was constructed in 1974 as an 8" private fire/potable water service
o “Bldg. No. 1”7 with provisions for expansion. Since that time, four (4)
adaditional structures have been constructed, the 8" water main exiended and
& new addition is proposed. The existing valve vault includes a 4” siamese
connection and a single check valve.

In our review of the plans for the proposed addition, we allowed the
construction of a new 8” fire line off of the existing water main with a 4”
potable water connection from that new fire line. We further required that the
owner provide a dual detector check valve on the new fire line and a reduced
pressure backflow prevention device (RP) on the 4” potable water supply.
Finaily, we also put the owner on notice that they will need to upgrade their
entire facility to meet current fire and backflow prevention codes.

The final item is where the concerns were raised. Because the facility has
five (5) other buildings, each with their own fire and potable water
connections, upgrading the existing buildings will be a very costly venture. in
order to reduce the anticipated costs, it was suggested that the piping within
the vaive vault be modified such that the backflow requirement for the entire
site would be provided at one (1) point versus upgrading all of the
connections.

My basic question is this, if a sufficient backflow device is provided within the
valve vault for the entire site, would it be acceptable for a private fire line to
serve as the potable water supply also? Please review this issue and let me
know your recommendations. .

235 W. Riverview Ave.
Napoleon, Ohio 43545
if you have any questions, please cali me at 592-4010. Thank you.

(419) 5924010 Phore

(419) 5998393 Fax
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City of Napoleon

Fax Cover

To

Fax No.
From
Date
Subject
Pages

This is a confidential message, intended solely for the person to
whom it is addressed. If you receive this message in error,
please forward it to the correct person, or mail it back to us.
Thank you.

Steve Kloos - Cloverleaf Cold Storage

(419) 599-0245 //
Adam C. Hoff, P.E. - City Engineer/( G,
10/26/98

Freezer and Office Addition Plan Review
_/ ., including this one

We are still in need of final plumbing isometrics and electrical information for
the proposed facility. Please provide us with this information ASAP. We
have made several prior requests for this same information. Final issuance of
the zoning permit will not be granted until this information is provided and

approved.

If you have any questions, please call me at 592-4010. Thank you.

2585 W. Riverview Ave.

Napoleon, Ohio 43545

(419 5924010 Phone

(419) 5998393 Fax



Mayor
Donald M. Stange

Members of Council
Michael J. DeWit, President
Robert G. Heft

James Hershberger

David F. Miller

Travis B. Sheaffer

Char Weber

Terri A. Williams

City Manager
Jon A. Bisher

Finance Director
Gregory J. Heath

Law Director
David M. Grahn

City Engineer
Adam C. Hoff, P.E.

City of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 WEST RIVERVIEW AVENUE, P.O. BOX 151
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545-0151
(419) 592-4010
FAX (419) 599-8393

October 21, 1998

Mr. Steve Kloos
Cloverleaf Cold Storage
1165 Industrial Drive
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Re: City of Napoleon
Cloverleaf Cold Storage
Freezer and Office Addition
Plan Review

Dear Mr. Kloos:

Per our meeting of October 14, 1998, Fire Chief Allan Woo has contacted the
respective agencies as requested. Based upon his conversations, it is acceptable
at this time to install a siamese connection for the proposed addition with
appropriate backflow prevention and without modifying the existing fire

suppression systems for the existing structures. However, at a minimum, the fire
suppression systems for the “dry storage” units will need to be upgraded in the near
future.

In regards to backflow prevention, Operations Superintendent Jeff Marihugh has
further reviewed the requirements and the devices that will be required for both the
fire suppression and potable water systems for the proposed facility. The fire
suppression system will not require the installation of a reduced pressure (RP)
backflow device. A dual detector check valve assembly will suffice. The potable
water system, however, will require an RP device. These devices will be required
1o be installed at this time inside the proposed addition.. Additional backflow
prevention devices on the existing facilities will not be required at this time, but will
also need to be addressed in the near future.

I will continue to investigate the possibility of installing a single backflow prevention
device at the existing valve vault. | will be reviewing the situation with City
Manager Jon Bisher and Law Director David Grahn. | will also be contacting
representatives of the Ohio EPA regarding this issue. At this time, | do not believe
that placing a single backflow prevention device at the valve vault and maintaining
the water main as a public main will be acceptable to either the City or the EPA. |
will, however, fully investigate this option.
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October 21, 1998

Therefore, on behalf of the City of Napoleon, | hereby approve the proposed building addition and
recommend the issuance of a Zoning Permit with the following conditions:

1. The fire riser for the new cold storage facility shall be connected to one (1) new siamese
connection to be placed in a location as reviewed and approved by the Fire Chief. The fire
suppression systems for the existing dry storage facility shall aiso be upgraded to meet current
standards within two (2) years after the new cold storage facility is placed into operation or no
later than January 1, 2001, whichever comes first. Such an upgrade shall include the instaliation
of one (1) siamese connection and approved backflow prevention device that will serve all of the
sprinkler systems. The fire suppression systems within the existing cold storage facilities will not
be required to connect to a single siamese connection.

2. A dual detector check valve assembly shall be installed and maintained for the fire suppression
system within the new cold storage facility. An RP backflow prevention device shall also be
installed and maintained for the potable water system within the new cold storage facility.
Approved backflow prevention devices for the fire suppression and potable water connections for
the existing dry and cold storage facilities shall also be provided within two (2) years after the
new cold storage facility is placed into operation or in compliance with the City of Napoleon
Backflow Prevention Policy, whichever comes first.

3. The new eight (8) inch fire line may be tapped to the existing eight (8) inch water main and the
proposed four (4) inch potable water service may be connected from that new fire line. The
proposed four (4) inch connection may be no less than nine (9) feet from the face of the building.
Mechanical joint restraint shall be provided in lieu of the thrust blocks shown on the pians.

4. The City will continue to maintain the existing hydrants located on your site. However, until such
time as a resolution may be reached regarding the location of a backflow prevention device at
the valve vault, the existing eight (8) inch water main shall be regarded as private. Any repair
and/or maintenance of the water main itself shall be the responsibility of Cloverleaf Cold Storage
or its successors.

It is important to note that this is neither just a fire protection nor just a backflow prevention issue. But,
because the existing facility is served by one (1) single fire/potable water line, it is a combination of the
two (2). The fire code does not specifically state that two (2) structures owned by a single company
cannot be provided with fire protection from one (1) siamese connection connected to a fire line.
However, this same fire line, by EPA regulations, cannot also serve as a source of potable water without
sufficient backflow protection. Therefore, in order to meet the requirements of both sets of codes and
standards, either the existing eight (8) inch water main must:

a. Be modified such that appropriate backflow prevention is provided and a master meter installed
at the valve vault. The existing main would then become a dedicated private fire line; or

b. Be modified such that the existing siamese connection and check valve are removed and the
existing dry storage facility fire supression systems updated as noted above. The existing main
would then become a public water main.

We should reiterate that, although the required issuance of a zoning permit and plan review processes
have brought this issue to the forefront, the City’s backflow prevention enforcement would have
eventually reached this facility. In other words, we are not singling out the Cloverleaf Cold Storage
facility. By statute, all commercial and industrial installations connected to the City of Napoleon water
distribution system will eventually be forced to meet the backflow prevention requirements. In this
instance, the fire suppression and backflow prevention issues overlap.
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (419) 592-4010.

Yours truly,

L Jf

Adam C. Hoff, P.
City Engineer

ACH:rd

cc: Mr. Jon A, Bisher, City Manager
Mr. Jeff Marihugh, Operations Supt.
Mr. Al Woo, Fire Chief

Mr. Brent Damman, Bldg/Zoning Inspector
C:Alotus\work\wordoro\CITYENGINEER\LETTERS\CLOVERLEAF10/21/98, 10:11AM

Records Retention ENG-018 Permanent l




City of Napoleon

Fax Cover This is a confidential message, intended solely for the person to
whom it is addressed. If you receive this message in error, please
forward it to the correct person, or mail it back to us. Thank you.

To Steve Kloos - Cloverleaf Cold Storage
Fax No. (419) 599-0245

From Adam C. Hoff, P.E. - City Engineer/d
Date 10/21/98

Subject Freezer and Office Addition Plan Review
Pages i including this one

The following is my revised letter from Monday. If you have any questiohs,
please call me at 592—401 0. Thank you.

255 W. Riverview Ave.

Napoleon, Ohio 43545

(419) 592 4010 Phone

(419) 5998393 Fax
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(419) 592-4010
FAX (419) 599-8393

October 19, 1998

Mr. Steve Kloos
Cloverleaf Cold Storage
1165 Industrial Drive
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Re:  City of Napoleon
Cloverleaf Cold Storage
Freezer and Office Addition
Plan Review

Dear Mr. Kloos:

Based upon Staff review of the plans submitted for the referenced project,
we have several concerns and comments which must be addressed as
part of the additions. The existing eight (8) inch water main feeding the
facility from Independence Drive (formerly Industrial E/W) was installed in
1974 when the first warehouse facility was constructed. As part of the
installation of the original main, a valve vault, including a siamese
connection to boost the fire suppression system, was also constructed. A
copy of the drawing of this valve vault is enclosed.

When originally constructed, this scenario was acceptable because there
was one (1) siamese connection serving one (1) building. Since that time,
however, the water main has been extended and tapped in several
locations and serves two (2) separate structures. This installation does not
meet current codes with respect to fire protection. Section 916.2 of the
1998 Ohio Building Code states, “Fire department connections shall be
arranged in such a manner that the attachment to any one water sprinkler
connection will serve all sprinklers, and that the connection to any one
standpipe connection will serve all standpipes within the building.” A copy
of this section of the code is enclosed.

As the system currently stands and is proposed to be constructed, Section
916.2 cannot be met. Should a fire occur at your facility with the current
arrangements and the existing water main burst, the entire facility would be
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without fire suppression. Furthermore, any potable water connections after the siamese
connection would be contaminated with non-potable water. It should be noted that, when a
water main is initially installed, it is tested to 150 pounds per square inch (psi). A fire pumper
truck can supply water to the system at pressures in excess of 250 psi. Also, if water vaives
are closed too rapidly a phenomenon known as water hammer can occur resulting in even
higher instantaneous pressures. In either case, the threat of the existing eight (8) inch water
main bursting becomes very real and, once that main goes down, the entire facility is without
fire protection.

An additional concern to the City is the issue of backflow prevention. The Ohio EPA mandates
that all fire suppression systems and potable water connections incorporate some form of
backflow prevention. Varying levels of contamination potential require varying devices. In this
case, the existing siamese connection at the valve vault was installed behind a single check
valve which may have met the code at the time of installation. However, such an installation
does not meet today’s standards and must be addressed.

In order to address the above concerns, we have developed the following comments and
recommendations:

1. All of the fire risers in the cold storage facility, new and existing, shall be connected to
one (1) new siamese connection. This siamese connection shall be placed in a
location as reviewed and approved by the Fire Chief. The fire suppression system for
the existing dry storage facility shall also be upgraded to meet current standards within
one (1) year after the new cold storage facility is placed into operation.

2. Approved backflow prevention devices shall be provided and maintained for all fire
suppression and potable water connections on the cold storage facility. Any “dry” fire
suppression system where an air compressor is connected shall be provided with a
reduced pressure (RP) backflow preventer. All potable water connections shall also be
provided with RP assemblies. The potable water connections for the dry storage facility
shall also be upgraded within one (1) year after the new cold storage facility is placed
into operation. Each fire and potable water connection at the dry storage facility will be
evaluated on an individual basis for backflow prevention.

3. A new six (6) inch fire line may be tapped to the existing eight (8) inch main and the
proposed four (4) inch potable water service may be connected from that new fire line.
Such a tap shall be no less than twenty (20) feet from the face of the building.

4, A fifteen (15) foot wide permanent easement centered over the existing eight (8) inch
water main shall be granted to the City, the existing siamese connection at the valve
vault shall be removed and the existing water main shall be formally accepted by the
City as a public water main.
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (419) 592-4010.

Yours truly,

g

Adam C. Hoff, P.E.
City Engineer

ACH:rd

cc: Mr. Jon A. Bisher, City Manager
Mr. Jeff Marihugh, Operations Supt.
Mr. Al Woo, Fire Chief

Mr. Brent Damman, Bldg/Zoning Administrator
Z:\achletters10/19/98, 3:44PM
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To: Allan Woo

Jeff Marihugh

Steve Kloos/599-0245 /06
From: Adam C. Hoff, P.E ; City Engineer,
Date: Thursday, October 15, 1998 @ 2:47PM
Re: Cloverleaf Cold Storage
Pages: 3, including this

Please review the attached and comment ASAP. Thank you
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October 13, 1998

Mr. Steve Kloos
Cloverleaf Cold Storage
1165 Industrial Drive
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Re:  City of Napoleon
Cloverleaf Cold Storage
Freezer and Office Addition
Plan Review

Dear Mr. Kloos:

Based upon Staff review of the plans submitted for the referenced project,
we have several concerns and comments which must be addressed as
part of the additions. The existing eight (8) inch water main feeding the
facility from Independence Drive (formerly Industrial E/W) was installed in
1974 when the first warehouse facility was constructed. As part of the
installation of the original main, a valve vault, including a siamese
connection to boost the fire suppression system, was also constructed. A
copy of the drawing of this valve vault is enclosed.

When originally constructed, this scenario was acceptable because there
was one (1) siamese connection serving one (1) building. Since that time,
however, the water main has been extended and tapped in several
locations and serves two (2) separate structures. This installation does not
meet current codes with respect to fire protection. Section 916.2 of the
1998 Ohio Building Code states, “Fire department connections shall be
arranged in such a manner that the attachment to any one water sprinkler
connection will serve all sprinklers, and that the connection to any one
standpipe connection will serve all standpipes within the building.” A copy
of this section of the code is enclosed.

As the system currently stands and is proposed to be constructed, Section
916.2 cannot be met. Should a fire occur at your facility with the current
arrangements and the existing water main burst, the entire facility would be
without fire suppression. Furthermore, any potable water connections after
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the siamese connection would be contaminated with non-potable water. It should be noted
that, when a water main is initially installed, it is tested to 150 pounds per square inch (psi). A
fire pumper truck can supply water to the system at pressures in excess of 250 psi. Also, if
water valves are closed too rapidly a phenomenon known as water hammer can occur
resulting in even higher instantaneous pressures. In either case, the threat of the existing
eight (8) inch water main bursting becomes very real and, once that main goes down, the
entire facility is without fire protection.

An additional concern to the City is the issue of backflow prevention. The Ohio EPA mandates
that all fire suppression systems and potable water connections incorporate some form of
backflow prevention. Varying levels of contamination potential require varying devices. In this
case, the existing siamese connection at the valve vault was installed behind a single check
valve which may have met the code at the time of installation. However, such an installation
does not meet today’s standards and must be addressed.

In order to address the above concerns, we have developed the following comments and
recommendations:

1. All of the fire risers in the cold storage facility, new and existing, shall be connected to
one (1) new siamese connection. This siamese connection shall be placed in a
location as reviewed and approved by the Fire Chief. The fire suppression system for
the existing dry storage facility shall also be upgraded to meet current standards within
one (1) year after the new cold storage facility is placed into operation.

2. Approved backflow prevention devices shall be provided and maintained for all fire
suppression and potable water connections on the cold storage facility. Any “dry” fire
suppression system where an air compressor is connected shall be provided with a
reduced pressure (RP) backflow preventer. All potable water connections shall be
provided with dual detector check valve assemblies. The potable water connections for
the dry storage facility shall also be upgraded within one (1) year after the new cold
storage facility is placed into operation.

3. A new six (6) inch fire line may be tapped to the existing eight (8) inch main and the
proposed four (4) inch potable water service may be connected from that new fire line.

4, A fifteen (15) foot wide permanent easement centered over the existing eight (8) inch
water main shall be granted to the City, the existing siamese connection at the valve
vault shall be removed and the existing water main shall be formally accepted by the
City as a public water main.
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (419) 592-4010.

Yours truly,

Adam C. Hoff, P.E.
City Engineer

ACH:rd
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Jon A. Bisher, City Manager
Mr. Jeff Marihugh, Operations Supt.
Mr. Al Woo, Fire Chief
Mr. Brent Damman, Bldg/Zoning Administrator
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City of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 WEST RIVERVIEW AVENUE, P.O. BOX 151
NAPOLEON, OHIC 43545-0151
(419) 592-4010

FAX (419) 599-8393

October 13, 1998

Mr. Steve Kloos
Cloverleaf Cold Storage
1165 Industrial Drive
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Re:  City of Napoleon
Cloverleaf Cold Storage
Freezer and Office Addition
Plan Review

Dear Mr. Kloos:

Based upon Staff review of the plans submitted for the referenced project,
we have several concerns and comments which must be addressed as part
of the additions. The existing eight (8) inch water main feeding the facility
from Independence Drive (formerly Industrial E/W) was installed in 1974
when the first warehouse facility was constructed. As part of the installation
of the original main, a valve vault, including a siamese connection to boost
the fire suppression system, was also constructed. A copy of the drawing
of this valve vault is enclosed.

When originally constructed, this scenario was acceptable because there
was one (1) siamese connection serving one (1) building. Since that time,
however, the water main has been extended and tapped in several
locations and serves two (2) separate structures. This installation does not
meet current codes with respect to fire protection. Section 916.2 of the
1998 Ohio Building Code states, “Fire department connections shall be
arranged in such a manner that the attachment to any one water sprinkler
connection will serve all sprinklers, and that the connection to any one
standpipe connection will serve all standpipes within the building.” A copy
of this section of the code is enclosed.

As the system currently stands and is proposed to be constructed, Section
916.2 cannot be met. Should a fire occur at your facility with the current
arrangements and the existing water main burst, the entire facility would be



Mr. Steve Kloos
Page 2
Tuesday, October 13, 1998

without fire suppression. Furthermore, any potable water connections after the siamese
connection would be contaminated with non-potable water. It should be noted that, when a
water main is initially installed, it is tested to 150 pounds per square inch (psi). A fire pumper
truck can supply water to the system at pressures in excess of 250 psi. Also, if water valves
are closed too rapidly a phenomenon known as water hammer can occur resulting in even
higher instantaneous pressures. In either case, the threat of the existing eight (8) inch water
main bursting becomes very real and, once that main goes down, the entire facility is without
fire protection.

An additional concern to the City is the issue of backflow prevention. The Ohio EPA mandates
that all fire suppression systems and potable water connections incorporate some form of
backflow prevention. Varying levels of contamination potential require varying devices. In this
case, the existing siamese connection at the valve vault was installed behind a single check
valve which may have met the code at the time of installation. However, such an installation
does not meet today’s standards and must be addressed.

In order to address the above concerns, we have developed the following comments and
recommendations:

1. All of the fire risers in the cold storage facility, new and existing, shall be connected to
one (1) new siamese connection. This siamese connection shall be placed in a location
as reviewed and approved by the Fire Chief. The fire suppression system for the
existing dry storage facility shall also be upgraded to meet current standards within one
(1) year after the new cold storage facility is placed into operation.

2. Approved backflow prevention devices shall be provided and maintained for all fire
suppression and potable water connections on the cold storage facility. Any “dry” fire
suppression system where an air compressor is connected shall be provided with a
reduced pressure (RP) backflow preventer. All potable water connections shall also be
provided with RP assemblies. The potable water connections for the dry storage facility
shall also be upgraded within one (1) year after the new cold storage facility is placed
into operation. Each fire and potable water connection at the dry storage facility will be
evaluated on an individual basis for backflow prevention.

3. A new six (6) inch fire line may be tapped to the existing eight (8) inch main and the
proposed four (4) inch potable water service may be connected from that new fire line.
Such a tap shall be no less than twenty (20) feet from the face of the building.

4, A fifteen (15) foot wide permanent easement centered over the existing eight (8) inch
water main shall be granted to the City, the existing siamese connection at the valve
vault shall be removed and the existing water main shall be formally accepted by the
City as a public water main.
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (419) 592-4010.

Yours truly,

2

Adam C. Hoff, P.E.
City Engineer

ACH:rd

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Jon A. Bisher, City Manager
Mr. Jeff Marihugh, Operations Supt.
Mr. Al Woo, Fire Chief

Mr. Brent Damman, Bldg/Zoning Administrator
Z:\achletters10/13/98, 4:53PM
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1998 OHIO BUILDING CODE

2. Standpipe hose connections for systems required by
Section 915.2.2 shall be permitted to be located only at
exits such that all portions of the building floor area are
not more than 200 feet (60960 mm) tfrom a hose con-
nection or 400 feet (122 m) from the nearest point of
fire department vehicle access.

915.7.1 Location: At each floor level, and not more than 5
feet (1524 mm) above the floor, there shall be connected to
each standpipe a 2!/,-inch hose connection with valves and
threads compatible with the connections used by the local fire
department.

915.7.2 Roof hydrants: Where standpipes are installed in
buildings more than six stories or 75 feet (22860 mm) in
height, at least one riser shall extend through the roof and
terminate in a two-way, 2%/,-inch hose connection. The main
control valve on a roof hydrant or manifolded hose connection
shall be located in an area that is not subject to freezing, is as
close to the roof access as practical and is plainly identified
(see Section 916.8).

915.7.3 Pressure-regulating devices: Where residual pres-
sures at any standpipe hose outlet exceed 100 psi (690 kPa),
approved pressure-regulating devices shall be installed at the
outlets to limit the pressure to 100 psi (690 kPa). Such devices
shall regulate pressure under flow and no-tflow conditions and
shall not be capable of being adjusted to pressures higher than
100 psi (690 kPa) unless approved. The pressure on the inlet
side of the pressure-regulating device shall not exceed the
rated working pressure of the device.

Exception: Pressure-reducing devices are not required
where fire hoses are not provided and pressures (static or
residual) do not exceed 175 psi (1207 kPa).

915.7.4 Protection of risers: Risers and laterals of srandpipe
systems of the types complying with Section 915.3, item 2 or
3, and not located within a fireresistance rated exit enclosure
shall be enclosed by construction having a minimum fire-
resistance rating equal to that required for shaft enclosures in
the building.

Exception: Buildings equipped throughout with an auto-
matic sprinkler system in accordance with Sections
906.2.1 or 906.2.2.

915.8 Test gauges: An approved water pressure gauge shall be
attached to each discharge pipe from fire pump and public supply,
at the pressure tank, at the air pump that supplies pressure to the
tank and the top of each standpipe riser for inspection and test
purposes. Shutoff valves, with provisions for bleeding pressure
from the gauge. shall be installed between the gauge and the top
of the riser. Access to the gauges shall be provided and the gauges
shall be located in spaces not subject to freezing.

Exception: Where more than one standpipe riser is intercon-
nected at the top. a single gauge properly located is permitted
to be substituted for the gauge at the top of each standpipe
riser.

915.9 Materials: All standpipes shall be constructed of approved
materials. All pipe, fittings and valves shall be of an extra-heavy
pattern where the normal working pressure will exceed 175 psi
(1207 kPa).
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915.10 Unheated areas: Portions of the standpipe system which
contain water shall be protected from freezing.

915.11 Signs: Where control valves are located in a separate
room or building, a sign shall be provided on the entrance door.
The lettering of such sign shall conform to Section 901.6 and
shall be at least 4 inches (102 mm) in height and shall read
“Standpipe Control Valves.”

915.12 Acceptance tests: All standpipe systems shall be tested
in accordance with Sections 915.12.1 through 915.12.4.

915.12.1 Underground connections: Underground mains
and lead-in connections shail be flushed and tested in accord-
ance with NFPA 14 and 24 listed in Chapter 35.

915.12.2 Hydrostatic test: All systems shall be tested hydro-
statically for 2 hours at not less than 200 psi (1379 kPa) or at
50 psi (345 kPa) in excess of the maximum static pressure,
whichever is greater. The hydrostatic pressure shall be meas-
ured at the low elevation point of the individual system or zone
being tested. The inside standpipe piping shall not show any
leakage.

915.12.3 Flow test: All systems shall have a flow test con-
ducted at the hydraulically most-remote outlet to determine
compliance with the single-riser criteria of Section 915.4.

915.12.4 Dry devices: A working test of valves, quick-open-
ing devices and air maintenance devices installed in systems
complying with Sections 915.3, item 2 or 3, shall be made
before acceptance. These systems shall deliver water at the
most remote hose outlet in not more than 60 seconds.

SECTION 916.0 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS

916.1 Required: All required water fire-extinguishing and
standpipe systems shall be provided with a fire department
connection in accordance with the applicable standards. Stand-
pipes in buildings under construction or demolition shall con-
form to Section 3305.3.

Exceptions
1. Limited area sprinkler systems supplied from the do-
mestic water system.
2. Where the local fire department approves a single con-
nection for large diameter hose of at least 4 inches (102
mm).
3. An automatic sprinkler system with less than 20 sprin-
klers.

916.2 Connections: Fire department connections shall be ar-
ranged in such a manner that the attachment to any one water
sprinkler connection will serve all sprinklers, and the attachment
to any one standpipe connection will serve all standpipes within
the building.

916.3 Location: Fire department connections shall be located
and shall be visible on a street front or in a location approved by
the fire department. Such connections shall be located so that
immediate access is provided to the fire department. Fire depart-
ment connections shall not be obstructed by fences. brushes,
trees, walls or any other similar object.

916.4 Height: Fire department connections shall not be less than
18 inches (457 mm) and not more than 42 inches (1067 mm) in



elevation, measured from the ground level to the centerline of the
inlets.

916.5 Projection: Where the fire department connection will
otherwise project beyond the property line or into the public way,
a flush-type fire department connection shall be provided.

916.6 Hose thread: Hose thread in the fire department connec-
tion shall be uniform with that used by the local fire department.

916.7 Fittings: Fire department inlet connections shall be fitted
with check valves, ball drip valves and plugs with chains or
frangible caps. '

916.8 Signs: A metal sign with raised letters at least 1 inch (25
mm) in height shall be mounted on all fire department connec-
tions serving sprinklers or standpipes. Such signs shall read
“Automatic Sprinklers” or “Standpipe,” or both, as applicable.

SECTION 917.0 YARD HYDRANTS

917.1 Fire hydrants: Fire hydrants installed on private property
shall be located and installed as directed by the fire department.
Hydrants shall conform to the standards of the administrative
authority of the jurisdiction and the fire department. Hydrants
shall not be installed on a water main less than 6 inches (152 mm)
in diameter.

SECTION 918.0 (4101:2-9-18) FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

918.1 General: Fire alarm systems shall be of an approved type
and shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of this
code and NFPA 72 listed in Chapter 35.

918.2 Construction documents: Where a fire alarm system is
required by this code, the construction documents shall show the
location and number of all alarm-initiating devices and alarm-
notification appliances, and shall provide a description of all
equipment to be used, proposed zoning, a list of auxiliary control
functions (i.e., elevator capture), location of the control panel(s)
and annunciator(s), and a complete sequence of operation for the
system.

918.3 Approval: All devices, combinations of devices, appli-
ances and equipment shall be approved for the fire alarm purpose
for which such equipment is used.

918.4 Where required: A fire alarm system shall be installed
and maintained in full operating condition in the locations de-
scribed in Sections 918.4.1 through 918.4.6.

918.4.1 Use Group A-4 or E: A fire alarm system shall be
installed and maintained in all occupancies in Use Group A-4
or E. A fire alarm system shall not be required for sanctuary
and nave areas of churches and similar religious buildings.

918.4.2 Use Group B: A fire alarm system shall be installed
and maintained in all occupancies in Use Group B where such
buildings have occupied floors which are two or more stories
above the lowest level of exit discharge or which have floors
two or more stories below the highest leve! of exit discharge.

918.4.3 Use Group H: A fire alarm system shall be installed
and maintained in all occupancies in Use Groups H-2, H-3
and H-4.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

918.4.4 Use Group I: A fire alarm system shall be installed
and maintained in all occupancies in Use Group I.

918.4.5 Use Group R-1: A fire alarm system shall be installed
and maintained in all occupancies in Use Group R-1.

918.4.6 Use Group R-2: A fire alarm system shall be installed
and maintained in all occupancies in Use Group R-2 where
any dwelling unit is located three or more stories above the
lowest leve! of exit discharge or more than one story below
the highest level of exit discharge of exits serving the dwelling
unit.,

918.5 Location: Manual fire alarm boxes shall be located not
more than 5 feet (1524 mm) from the entrance to each evit.

Exception: Manual fire alarm boxes are not required in an
occupancy in Use Group B where the highest occupied floor
is 75 feet (22860 mm) or less above the lowest level of fire
department vehicle access and the building is equipped
throughout with an auromatic sprinkler system in accordance
with Section 906.0.

918.5.1 Manual fire alarm boxes: The height of the manual
fire alarm boxes shall be a minimum of 42 inches (1067 mm)
and a maximum of 54 inches (1372 mm) measured vertically,
from the floor level to the activating handle or lever of the box.
Manual fire alarm boxes shall be red in color. In all occupan-
cies in Use Group I-3, the manual fire alarm boxes shall be
permitted to be locked in areas where staffis present whenever
such areas are occupied and keys are readily available to
unlock the boxes, or the boxes shall be located in a manned
staff location which has direct supervision of the sleeping
area.

918.6 Power supply: The primary and secondary power supply
for the fire alarm system shall be provided in accordance with
NFPA 72 listed in Chapter 35.

918.7 Wiring: All wiring shall conform to the requirements of
NFPA 72 listed in Chapter 35. Wireless systems utilizing radio-
frequency transmitting devices shall comply with the special
requirements for supervision of low-power wireless systems in
NFPA 72 listed in Chapter 35.

918.7.1 Activation: The alarm-notification appliances shall
be automatically activated by all of the following where
provided:
1. Smoke detectors, other than single- and multiple-sta-
tion smoke detectors, as required by Section 920.0;
2. Sprinkler water-flow devices:
3. Manual fire alarm boxes; and
4. Other approved types of automatic fire detection de-
vices or suppression systems.

Exception: Smoke detectors in an occupancy in Use
Group I-3 are permitted to actuate an audible alarm-noti-
fication appliance at a constantly attended location and are
not required to activate a general alarm.

918.7.2 Presignal system: Presignal systems shall not be
installed unless approved by the code official and by the fire
department. Where a presignal system is installed, 24-hour
personnel supervision shall be provided at a location approved
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CITY OFNAPULEDN

HRE DEPARTMENT

Memorandium

To: Adam Hoff, City Engineer
From:  Chief A. Woo
cc: J. Bisher, City Manager

Date: August 10. 1998
Subject: Water lines and sprinkler connections for
Cloverleaf Cold Storage

Adam,

As T cannot make the meeting on Tuesday regarding the waterlines at Cloverieaf,
following are some of my concerns. As it is a bit difficuit to explain the need and
function of fire department sprinkier connections, I've copied a small description from
the NFPA Handbook and included it with this memo.

The 2 structures (Cloverleaf and Napoleon Warehouse) are covered by separate
systems which share a common fire department connection, located in front of Napoleon
Warehouse. Fire department connections serve as a means to increase pressure in the
suppression system should a large number of sprinkier heads fuse. The pump pressures
normaily utilized through these connections range from 100-150 psi. The connection is
actually on the waterline to the complex, and this is what we would pressurize. As it
stands, should we pressurize the system and break the main, we would effectively
eliminate the fire protection systems for both buildings with no means of backing up the
system. A second factor which complicates the situation is that the systems are of
different designs. The Cloverleaf system is a dry system while the system at Napoleon
Warehouse is kept wet. My biggest concern with the current situation is that we have
no means of backing up the system should the water line break. This would knock out
the main system feed as well as our ability to pump into the system as an auxiliary.

As 1 researched this with other fire inspectors, State Fire Marshal’s office and a
sprinkler designer, it was brought out that the current connections are non-compliant
and the existing sprinkler system may barely meet the requirements. Any additional
building will require the system be brought up to meet current code.

The Ohio Fire Code requires that ail sprinkier systems have 4 connection which
will supply all sprinkiers within the structure. As written. the addition to Cloverieaf
will need to be tied to the existing system. There is the possibility that we could keep it
separate, but I hesitate in doing so unless other criteria such as monitoring and signage
are met.




Adam, there are a number of hypothetical solutions we can formulate, the
bottom line however is that Cloverleaf must get a sprinkler design contractor to design
the addition. The new system must be designed to meet current codes using NFPA 231
(storage) and current Ohio Building Code. Most people I talked to believe that the
system as it exists now, does not meet code because it was most likely calculated using
pipe schedules.

I know this is brief, but if there are questions, let me know. Also, all
suppression plans must be forwarded to Wood County prior to approval.
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bderal regulations approved in 1986 require states
hect closely all water supplies intended for public
pption. States and municipal governments have taken
§i steps to protect the potable water supply. Double
lves and reduced pressure zone (RPZ) backflow
on devices may be required any time the sprin-
istem will be supplied by a potable water source.

Bhese devices may protect the public water supply
botential contamination, but designers must be aware
pir cost and maintenance, and their negative impact
bé availuble water supply and pressures to the sprin-
system. NFPA 24, Private Fire Service Mains and
W Appurtenances, provides guidance for the installa-
of these devices.
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Pumps
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P umnmtlc control of fire pumps is usually needed
§ a high water demand may occur immediately, as
lddu}.,c system. Automatic fire pumps must have
fir suction under a positive pressure to avoid the delays
Wancertainties of primming.

Most [ire pumps are powered by clectric motors or die-
gines. Where a reliable source of power is available
Blltimes, an clectrically driven installation may be the
Bl desirable. Where the power supply is questionable,
gel-driven fire pump would be preferred. In some crit-
Installations, such as hospitals, a diesel-driven emer-
power generator may be used to supply secondary
e to the electric motor. The use of a diescl-driven
;- mp in a critical installation would eliminate the
d for 4 good portion of the output of the emergency
tor,

Rtion, consideration should be given to the number of

The automatic control of electrically driven centrifu-
gal pumps must be arranged to prevent frequent, repeated
starting of the motor, either by initiating continuous run-
ning until stopped manually or by using a timing device
that stops the motor automatically only after a predeter-
mined period of operation.

Pressure Tanks

Pressure tanks have several possible uses in automatic
sprinkler protection. An important limitation is the small
volume of water that can be stored in such tanks.

In situations where an adequate volume of water can
be supplied by a public or private source but where the
pressure is not sufficient to serve a sprinkler system
directly, the pressure tank gives a good starting pressure
for the first sprinklers that operate.In tall buildings where
the public water pressure is too low for effective water dis-
tribution from the highest sprinklers, pressure tanks may
be used to supply such sprinklers during the time required
for a public fire department to begin supplying water
through fire department connections.

Each proposed use of pressure tanks calls for special
consideration and analysis of water capacity, location, and
arrangement of the connection to the sprinkler system.
Each installation must usually have specific approval.
Details on the construction, installation, and maintenance
of pressure tanks are given in NFPA 22, Water Tanks for
Private Fire Protection.

Fire Department Connections

Under fire conditions that cause a considerable number of
sprinklers to operate, public water or tank supplies may
not provide water at sufficient pressure for effective sprin-
kler discharge and distribution. In addition, the pressure
in many public water supplies to sprinkler systems may
be reduced materially by hose streams from hydrants. In
such cases, a connection through which the public fire
department can pump water into the sprinkler system pro-
vides an important secondary supply. Fire department con-
nections are therefore a standard part of sprinkler systems.

Fire department connections must be readily acces-
sible and properly marked. Each connection must be fit-
ted with a check valve, but not with a gate valve, so that
the connection will not be shut off inadvertently. There
should be a proper drain, as well as a drip device between
the check valve and the outside hose coupling. Figures
5-11A and 3-11B show the main features of a fire depart-
ment connection. Other details of installation and pipe size
are given in NFPA 13, Installation of Sprinkler Systems.

Where a wet-pipe sprinkler system has a single riser,
the fire department connection should be attached to the
system side of the controlling valve. For a dry-pipe sys-
tem, the connection should be between the dry-pipe con-
trolling valve and the valve. This makes it possible to pump
water into the system even if the valve is closed. If there
are two or more sprinkler system risers, each with its own
sepurate connection to a public maiu, cach system must
have its own fire department connection. 1If more than one
riser is connected to a yard systein, the fire departinent con-
nection should feed into the yard system on the supply side
of all riser shutoft valves, and there must be a check valve
in all other water supply connections into the yard system
to prevent backflow and loss of water supplicd through the
fire department connection. 1Ifone riser is shut off, the fire
department connection can still supply all other riseres.
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FIG. 5-11A. Fire fighters attaching hose lines to a fire depart-
ment (siamese) connection supplying a sprinkler system. The inset
shows typical siamese connections for sprinkler systems and stand-
pipes. A check valve allows the use of a single hose line.
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FIG. 5-11B. Typical fire department connection.

If two or more sprinkler system risers are fed by one sprin-
kler connection, one fire department connection can sup-
ply both risers.

In an emergency, a fire department can pump water
from public hydrants or other sources of water into a sprin-
kler system through hose connected to a yard hydrant or
other hose connection using a double female hose coupling,
if other supply connections have a check valve or a gate
valve that can be closed.

INFLUENCE OF VARIOUS FACTORS ON
WATER SUPPLY NEED

Determining the water supply requirement for most sprin-
kler systems is not always easy because of the many vari-
ables involved. If a water source that can supply all the
sprinklers is available, there is no problem, but such a
water supply is seldom practical except in the case of small
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1998 OHIO BUILDING CODE

2. Standpipe hose connections for systems required by
Section 915.2.2 shall be permitted to be located only at
exits such that all portions of the building floor area are
not more than 200 feet (60960 mm) from a hose con-
nection or 400 feet (122 m) from the nearest point of
fire department vehicle access.

915.7.1 Location: At each floor level, and not more than 5
feet (1524 mm) above the floor, there shall be connected to
each standpipe a 2'/,-inch hose connection with valves and
threads compatible with the connections used by the local fire
department.

915.7.2 Roof hydrants: Where standpipes are installed in
buildings more than six stories or 75 feet (22860 mm) in
height, at least one riser shall extend through the roof and
terminate in a two-way, 2'/,-inch hose connection. The main
control valve on a roof hydrant or manifolded hose connection
shall be located in an area that is not subject to freezing, is as
close to the roof access as practical and is plainly identified
(see Section 916.8).

915.7.3 Pressure-regulating devices: Where residual pres-
sures at any standpipe hose outlet exceed 100 psi (690 kPa),
approved pressure-regulating devices shall be installed at the
outlets to limit the pressure to 100 psi (690 kPa). Such devices
shall regulate pressure under flow and no-flow conditions and
shall not be capable of being adjusted to pressures higher than
100 psi (690 kPa) unless approved. The pressure on the inlet
side of the pressure-regulating device shall not exceed the
rated working pressure of the device.

Exception: Pressure-reducing devices are not required
where fire hoses are not provided and pressures (static or
residual) do not exceed 175 psi (1207 kPa).

915.7.4 Protection of risers: Risers and laterals of standpipe
systems of the types complying with Section 915.3, itein 2 or
3, and not located within a fireresistance rated exir enclosure
shall be enclosed by construction having a minimum fire-
resistance rating equal to that required for shaft enclosures in
the building.

Exception: Buildings equipped throughout with an auto-
matic sprinkler system in accordance with Sections
906.2.1 or 906.2.2.

915.8 Test gauges: An approved water pressure gauge shall be
attached to each discharge pipe from fire pump and public supply,
at the pressure tank, at the air pump that supplies pressure to the
tank and the top of each srandpipe riser for inspection and test
purposes. Shutoff valves, with provisions for bleeding pressure
from the gauge, shall be installed between the gauge and the top
of theriser. Access to the gauges shall be provided and the gauges
shall be located in spaces not subject to freezing.

Exception: Where more than one standpipe riser is intercon-
nected at the top, a single gauge properly located is permitted
to be substituted for the gauge at the top of each standpipe
riser.

915.9 Materials: All standpipes shall be constructed of approved
materials. All pipe, fittings and valves shall be of an extra-heavy
pattern where the normal working pressure will exceed 175 psi
(1207 kPa).

114

915.10 Unheated areas: Portions of the standpipe system which
contain water shall be protected from freezing.

915.11 Signs: Where control valves are located in a separate
room or building, a sign shall be provided on the entrance door.
The lettering of such sign shall conform to Section 901.6 and
shall be at least 4 inches (102 mm) in height and shall read
“Standpipe Control Valves.”

915.12 Acceptance tests: All standpipe systems shall be tested
in accordance with Sections 915.12.1 through 915.12.4.

915.12.1 Underground connections: Underground mains
and lead-in connections shall be flushed and tested in accord-
ance with NFPA 14 and 24 listed in Chapter 35.

915.12.2 Hydrostatic test: All systems shall be tested hydro-
statically for 2 hours at not less than 200 psi (1379 kPa) or at
50 psi (345 kPa) in excess of the maximum static pressure,
whichever is greater. The hydrostatic pressure shall be meas-
ured at the low elevation point of the individual system or zone
being tested. The inside standpipe piping shall not show any
leakage.

915.12.3 Flow test: All systems shall have a flow test con-
ducted at the hydraulically most-remote outlet to determine
compliance with the single-riser criteria of Section 915.4.

915.12.4 Dry devices: A working test of valves, quick-open-
ing devices and air maintenance devices installed in systems
complying with Sections 915.3, item 2 or 3, shall be made
before acceptance. These systems shall deliver water at the
most remote hose outlet in not more than 60 seconds,

SECTION 916.0 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS

916.1 Required: All required water fire-extinguishing and
standpipe systems shall be provided with a fire department
connection in accordance with the applicable standards. Stand-
pipes in buildings under construction or demolition shall con-
form to Section 3305.3.

Exceptions
1. Limited area sprinkler systems supplied from the do-
mestic water system.
2. Where the local fire department approves a single con-
nection for large diameter hose of at least 4 inches (102
mm).
3. An automatic sprinkler system with less than 20 sprin-
klers.

916.2 Connections: Fire department connections shall be ar-
ranged in such a manner that the attachment to any one water
sprinkler connection will serve all sprinklers, and the attachment
to any one standpipe connection will serve all standpipes within
the building,.

916.3 Location: Fire department connections shall be located
and shall be visibie on a street front or in a location approved by
the fire department. Such connections shall be located so that
immediate access is provided to the fire department. Fire depart-
ment connections shall not be obstructed by fences, brushes,
trees, walls or any other similar object.

916.4 Height: Fire depurtment connections shall not be less than
18 inches (457 mm) and not more than 42 inches (1067 mm) in
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KLINGER

WA. Klinger, Inc.

CONSTRUCTOR

2015 East Seventh Street « PO. Box 8800 « Sioux City, lowa 51102
Tel: 712-277-3900 « Fax: 712-277-5300

July 8, 1998

Mr Adam Hoff
City Engineer
City of Napoleon
255 West Riverview
Napoleon OH 43545

RE: CLOVERLEAF COLD STORAGE FREEZER ADDITION
NAPOLEON, OHIO
"North Parking Lot"

Dear Mr. Hoff:

Per our conversations on July 7, 1998, please find enclosed a drawing of the proposed lot for
Cloverleaf Cold Storage. ) ’

We will be stripping top soil, rough grading and installing a 10" thick aggregate parking lot. We will
grade the new lot so that approximately two-thirds of the lot will drain to existing catch basins, and
one-third will-drain north to a grassy area. Before winter hits, we intend to install two storm lines - .
extending from the existing catch basins to the north edge of the new parking lot. When the future
north lot is added, two new catch basins will be installed and connected to this 12" storm line.
Also, before winter, 4" thick asphalt paving will be installed over the rock parking lot.

If you have any quéstions, please feel free to give me a call.
Sincerely,

W. A, KLINGER, INC.

Stephen P. Koza
Vice President

SPKjs

' cC: Mr. Steve Kloss; Cloverleaf

B U I LD T o E ND URE



W.A. KLINGER, INC.

CONSTRUCTOR
2015 E. SEVENTH ST.
P.O. BOX 8800

Sioux CITY, lowa 51102

PHONE (712} 277-3900
FAX (712) 277-5300

L

TO: Crui oF NAR)LH)PJ
155 W. Jaenvia) e
ORROLEDN O HPEHS

7{/5_5 {/ 7%

arry:. M ADAM JoBF

RE: C_L VLS

Panyant LoT

JOB #
Gentlemen:
We are enclosing { prints of:
Sheet # C. 2" From: _ N A K RE:_ F LOT
Sheer # i From: N n RE._FoPE (Efr-
Sheet# From: RE:
Sheet # From:__ RE:

These prints are:

1. & For_ approval. Please return corrected

prints.

2. O For revision and return to us.  Please return

corrected prints.

3. 0 Approved as noted . Please return

_corrected prints for

job and office use.
4. 3 For file and distribution.

——4-&1 For job use.

Remarks:

~todo

W.A. KLINGER, INC.

By:

SKILL
INTEGRITY
RESPONSIBILITY

BUILD TO ENDURE



City of Napoleon

Fax Cover This is a confidential message, intended solely for the person to
whom it is addressed. If you receive this message in error,
please forward it to the correct person, or mail it back to us.

Thank you.
To Steve Koza - W.A. Klinger, Inc.
FaxNo.  (712) 277-5300 c //
From Adam C. Hoff, P.E. - City Engineer/d
Date 777/98

Subject Cloverleaf Cold Storage Freezer Addition - Parking Lot
Pages l . including this one

Per our telephone conversation of today, you may proceed with preliminary
grading and placement of stone for the proposed parking area north of
Independence Drive while the equipment and personnel are on site provided
a site plan showing the proposed improvements is delivered to my office
prior to commencing with the work. Please note that, pursuant to the City
of Napoleon Code of Ordinances, the areas to be utilized as employee
parking must be paved, whiie the areas for truck parking may remain as
stone. A final plan, including runoff calculations and storm water facilities, will
need to be provided ASAP.

We fully understand and appreciate your efforts to expedite your project and
conserve resources. However, we feel that it is equally important to
recognize and enforce the rules of the City of Napoleon, for your protection as
well as ours. Information pertaining to water usage and fire protection stifl
need to be provided as well as electrical consumption prior to the issuance of
a final zoning permit for your facility. A zoning permit will also be required for
the additional parking.

We appreciate you immediate response to this request. if you have any
questions or require additional information, please call me at (419) 592-4010.
Thank you.

c: Jon A. Bisher - City Manager
Brent Damman - Zoning Administrator
Steve Kloos - Cloverleaf Cold Storage (Fax - 592-5183)

255 W. Riverview Ave.

Napoleon, Ohio 43545

(419) 5924010 Phone

(419) 5998393 Fax



clw M "annleo“ City of Napoleon

255 W. Riverview Ave. Phone: (419) 592-4010

ﬂlgiﬂﬂﬂﬁng neln_ Napoleon, Ohio 43545 Fax: (419) 5998303

Memorandum

To: Brent N. Damman - Zoning Administratony
From: Adam C. Hoff, P.E. - City Engineer
cc: Mike Heiss, Jeff Marihugh, Rex Mol

Date: June 3, 1998
Subject: Cloverleaf Cold Storage Plan Review

The preliminary plans and storm water calculations submitted for the Cloverleaf
Cold Storage facility located on Independence Drive has been reviewed by City staff,
Based upon this review, the following comments have been developed:

Electric:

1. A complete detail of the electrical requirements must be provided to the City
for proper sizing of any new electrical service and components. As of this
date, projected usages have not been provided and, therefore, no equipment
may be ordered. As this equipment can often have a substantial lead time
for delivery, we cannot be responsible for any delays caused by the delivery
of the required equipment.

Storm Sewers:

1. The drainage calculations indicate that surcharging will occur within the
collection system. The parking facilities will be utilized a detention basin.

s e iivletter from Mr. Stephen-Koza-of W, Klinger, Inc. to.this effectis - <. wr wen

" attached.

Sanitary Sewers:

1. The existing sanitary service will be utilized.
Water Mains:
1. A memorandum from Operations Superintendent Jeff Marihugh is attached.

As with the electrical, details are needed as to the projected water
consumption and fire protection isometrics. Until these are received, the




required equipment cannot be ordered and this equipment also can have a
substantial lead time for delivery.

Pavements:
1. Should the owner opt to improve the parking lot north of Independence
Drive, a site plan will be required.

The general layout and plan for the Cloverleaf building addition is acceptable
and is approved. However, as stated above electrical and water details are still
required.

“If you have any questions, please see me.

page 2
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KLINGER

"WA. Klinger, Inc.

CONSTRUCTOR

2015 East Seventh Street + PO. Box 8800 + Sioux City, Iowa 51102
Tel: 712-277-3900 » Fax: 712-277-5300

May 29, 1998

Mr Adam Hoff

City Engineer

City of Napoleon
255 West Riverview
Napoleon OH 43545

RE: CLOVERLEAF COLD STORAGE FREEZER ADDITION

NAPOLEON, OHIO
"Storm Drainage"

Dear Mr. Hoff:

| have reviewed the results of the storm water run-off analysis with the Owner regarding the above
referenced project, and he understands that there is a high potential for on-site ponding/flooding
at the catch basins. This is acceptable to the Owner as the addition is a dock high building.

'If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.
Sincerely,
W. A. KLINGER, INC.

Stephen P. Koza
Vice President

SPK:js

cc:.  Mr. Dan-Kaplan; Cloverleaf Cold Storage
Attachments Page 1, 2 and 3

B.U I L D T O E N D U R E-



Memo

To: Adam Hoff, P.E., City Engineer

From: Jeffrey C. Marihugh, Operations Superintendewji_\,

Date: June 2, 1998
Re: Cloverleaf Cold Storage

| have reviewed the plans on the above referenced project and found no relevant information for this
department's use. If this project is to be on a fast track, | will need the following blue prints to complete my
review in a timely fashion:

1. A complete set of plumbing isometrics
2. A completed water survey
3. A complete set of fire protection isometrics

Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please contact my office as soon as possible.
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MAY-21-98 THU 2:43 PM  DEWILD GRANT RECKERT

PAX NO. 7122554531

STORM WATER RUNOFF ANALYSIS

Proposed Freezer Addition
Cloverleaf Cold Storage Company
Napoleon, Ohio

May 1998

Existing site conditions consist of a grass area with an asphalt parking lot. Elcvation difference

across the site is approximately 3 feet from near the east property line to the middle of the

existing warehouse.

A drainage ditch on the west and north side of the property discharge the site runoff in an

easterly direction.

Existing Conditions:

The site is generally divided into two drainage subareas with half the site flowing west to a

ditch and half flowing north to a ditch.
Flow @ west ditch:
Q,=CIA

C=0.55

Tc = less than 20 min.

I, =3.15in/hr.

A=2.09 ac.

Q, = (0.55)(3.15 in/hr.)(2.09 ac.)

Q;=3.62cfs

Total existing runoff from site:

S

Qo = 7.2 cfs

Flow @ north ditch:

Q,=CIA

C=055

Tc = less than 20 min.
I5,,=3.15in/hr.
A=2.09ac.

Qs =3.62 cfs

7[,2 @Ex.

P\2481029124802901 .gen -1-
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MAY-21-98 THU 2:43 PM

DEWILD GRANT RECKERT

PAX KO 7122554531

Capacity of existing 12" CMP (northwest): Qp,, = 0.4 cfs (see attachment)

Capacity of existing 48" CMP (northwest): Q.,, = 23.3 cfs (see attachment)

Capacity of existing 54" CMP (northeast):

Developed Conditions:

Drainage Areas: (see attached drawing)

Subarea No. 1 -

120 x 180"
265'x 135
1000 x 170 x 172
35x 170"

Subarea No. 2 -

165 x 2258
170" x 100 x 172

Subarea No. 3 -

385" ' x 90

Subarea No. 4 -

380" x 120
45' x 265'

Time of Concentration (Tc¢) -

Estimate roof to gutter 10 min.

Hon

0.50 ac.
0.82 ac.
0.20 ac.
0.14 ac.
1.66 ac.

0.85 ac.

0.20 ac.
1.05 ac.

0.80 ac.

1.05 ac.

0.27 ac.
1.32 ac.

Qpax = 47.6 cfs (see attachment)

Travel time, 730" to outlet @ NE comer of site
assume v= 1.5 fps.

Te = 730 sec. min = §8.] min.

1.5t 60

Tc =10 min + 8.1 min = 18.1 min.

P:\2481029\24802901.gen

P.
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MAY-21-98 THU Z2:44 PM  DEWILD GRANT RECKERT FAX NO. 7122554531 P.

Will use: Tc =20 min.
Total runoff from site:
Q;=CIA

A 4 .83 ac.
=3.15 in./lr.

C 0.90
G578 & Chpocs)

Qo= CIA

A 4.83 ac.
=3.74 in./hr.

C, 0.9
Q=165 G i

The attached calculations indicate that for a 5-year storm event the existing site runoff is
approximately 7.2 cfs. It is estimated 3.6 cfs discharge through the storm sewer on the east side
of the property along the asphalt street. The remaining 3.6 cfs follow to the ditches which border
the property on the north and west.

It is intended that subareas no. 3 and 4 (the building and dock area) will surface flow and
discharge through this existing storm sewer system. The runoff for a S-year storm event under
developed conditions is approximatellt is believed this runoff will surcharge the storm
sewer and result in on-site flooding at thg/catch basins.

-

P:\2481029\24802901.gen «3-



MAY-21-98 THU 2:44 PM  DEWILD GRANT RECKERT FAX HO. 7127554531 P. 5

Projact Title: NAPOLEAN, OHIO Project Enginger; DOR & ASS0C.,
P:\24B\020\24802901.8tm DeWiid Grant Reckert & Associztes StornCAD v1.6 [168)
OB21/68 0124.00 PM  © Haestsd Methods, Inc. 37 Brookaide Road  Waterbury, CT 08708 USA  (203) 755-1668 Page 1 of 1
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J.

Runcff Coefficients (Q)

The rusaff coefficlest to be used for residentisl arzas (excluding
spartuents) shall be 0.35. All other areas shall be based os e
waighted coelficient of rwnoff usiang the following ranges:

TIPS OF GROUND COVER COEFFICTZIT OF RUNOFF
Cogcrete or Asphalt Pavement 0.85 - 0.95

Roof Ares 0.90 —
Gravel Roadways 0.h - 0.6

For Impervicus Soils v 0.3 = 0,55
For Pervious Scoils 0.15 - 0.25
Agricultural Ground 0.15 - 0.25%

Sizing of Severs

Storm severs will be designed to flow Just full for the § year -
intensity - duration - freguency curve, The hydrauiic grade lize
will be checked by using the 10-year intensity - duration - frequency
curve,

Brainage Plan

Az overall drainage sres layout plan showing the lixisg of the srea
eontributisg te each drainage pick-up point, skall be submitted with
the detailed ccastructicn plans. The drainage desig: within the
develomment stall be edeguate to handle the entire coantributing
vatershed goes, along with its existing, provosed or probable future
developmert, and not Jjust the area beizng submitted for approval.

If the development is to be domne iz phases, the overall draizese
plas vill be submitted with the firat set of detailed construction

drawings.

Pive Selection and Desian

Scorz severs and culvarts shall be desigmed to comfor= to the re-
quirexzesss of te latest 0,D.0,T. "Constructicn and Materials
Specifications” end the City of Napolecu's "Standa~i Specifications
for Water Mais, Sanitarv Sever anéd Storm Sever Cemstruetion”. Pipe
under paved surfaces shall de 0,D.0.T. Item 603, Type "B” Conduit
with Class "A" or "3" dedding. Pipe outside of paved areas shall

be 0.D.0.T, Item 603, Type "C" Conduit with Class "A" or "B" bedding.
The mizizwm alloveble cover for Class "C" pipe is eighteea (18")
daches. The nigimum cover for pipe under pavemer: s nine (9")

{inches measured from the top outside erawn of itle pipe tau the finished

gubgrade,

The minime= size of pipe under pavemeat will be twelre (12") iaches
end the =inizum grade for crussevers bBetween catch basias will De

1.0%.

Beckfill Material
All aresa ucder paved surfaces and five (5') £%. either side of

paved surfaces shall be backfilled with granular material meeting the
requiresents of 0.D.0.T. Item 310.02 and mechazically tsaped ian

six (Q") iack layers,

All other aveas may be dackfilled with finely divided earth free of
rocks and sod mechanically tamped in gix (6™} inck layers,
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Cateh Basins and Gutter Flovs
aaxinuy alloveble wideh af the sheet gutter flow from the

face of the curh skall be eight. (8*) g¢.

Catch basins are to be comstructed as per the "Staadard construction
Dravings". Alternate construction or castiangs must be approved by
the City Esgicesring Departzent.

Storz §ger SemSg Connectianl

8. All storm severs vithin the public right-of-vay either
dedicatzd or to be dedicated, shall de designed to ineclude
e 6" tee or & 6" wye and 5" “Crossover commecsien, extended
%o the right-of-vay line for esch building lot iz a
develomment.

b. Iz aress vhere street draizage would be provided by gutter
flow coly, the storz sewer shall be extended beyond its
Upper teraigus with & gewer of sufficient size tc handle the
equivaleat of 1,25 gmn from each house gerved, The minipum
siz:‘er the extensioz shall be eight (8") dnches laid at

« 365 grade.

A gix (6") ineh tee or a &" vye and a 6" grossover conmection
Wlll be provided for each let or building served by the
extezsion. i

c¢. The locstion apd the elevaticn of the service conzection at
the right-of-way line ghall %e shown oo the detailed Plans.

Manholes

Manholes ghall be provided at i{ntervals not to exceed four hundred
(LAO?) Past at all abrupt chacges in direction or grade, and gt the

terzinus of the gever.

Storg Sever Cutlet

The proposed cutlet for the storm drainage systes= Sust be approved
at the tize of the prelininary plan. If o Froper outlet i3 not
avallsble to handle all of the runaff fram a waterssed, a method
of retaizisg storm vater should be provided, Caleulations for
8i3ing a reteation pemd eor basia should be submitted with the

preliziaary plan,

C. Ssaitary Severs

1-

Generel '
In general tbe sanitary severs shall zmeet the requirements of the

Uhioc Egvircomsntal Protection Agency and the City of Napoleon's
"Standard Specifications for Water Maln, Sanitary Sever and Storm
Sever Conatruction” and the Sever Use Ordinance Xo. 1245,

acalons
If & develoguent can be reascnably served by the exteasion of ag
existing sever, the developer will provide sanitary gever latersls
and service connectioas to serve svery lot or buildizz in the
development., Service comnections for each dot shall be extszded to
the right-of-vay line and properly plugged.
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Circular Channel Analysis & Design
Solved with Manning’s Equation

Open Channel - Uniform flow

Worksheet Name:
Comment :
Solve For Full Flow Capacity

Given Input Data:

Diameter.......... 1.00 £t
Slope..... heeeaas . 0.0004 £t/ft
Mamning’s n....... 0.024
Discharge......... 0.39 cfs
Computed Results:

Full Flow Capacity..... 0.39 cfs

Full Flow Depth........ 1.00 ft
Velocity........ . 0.49 fops
Flow Area......... 0.79 sf
Critical Depth.... 0.26 ft
Percent Full...... 100.00 %
Full Capacity..... 0.39 cfs
OMAX @.94D.,. .04 0.42 cis
Froude Number..... FULL

Open Channel Flow Medule, Version 3.0%9 {c) 1950
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708
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Circular Channel Analysis & Design
Solved with Manning’s Equation

Open Channel - Uniform flow

Worksheet Name:
Comment: CLOVERLEAF COLD STORAGE CO., NAPOLEAN, OHIO
Solve For Full Flow Capacity

Given Input Data:

Diameter.......... 4.00 £t
Slope. ..cvevennn . 0.0009 ft/ft
Manning’'s i-...... 0.024
Discharge......... 23.34 c¢fs
Computed Results:

Full Flow Capacity..... 23.34 cfs

Full Flow Depth........ 4.00 £t
Velocity...... ceae 1.86 fps
Flow Area......... 12.57 sf
Critical Depth.... 1.43 ft
Percent Full...... 100.00 %
Full Capacity..... 23.34 cfs
QMAX @.94D........ 25.11 cfs
Froude Number..... FULL

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.09 (c) 1590
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708
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Circular Channel Analysis & Design
Solved with Manning’s Equation

Open Channel - Uniform flow

Workeheet Name:
Comment : NAPOLEAN, OHIO
Solve For Full Flow Capacity

Given Input Data:

Diameter..vovuvro. 4.50 ft
Slope............. 0.0020 ft/ft
Manning’s m..e.... 0.024
Discharge....... e 47.64 cfs
Computed Results:

Full Flow Capacity..... 47.64 cfs

Full Flow Depth........ 4.50 ft
Velocity.......... 3.00 fps
Flow Area......... 15.90 ef
Critical Depth.... 2.00 ft
Percent Full...... 100.00 %
Full Capacity..... 47.64 cfs
QMAX @.94D........ 51.24 cfs
Froude Number..... FULL

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.09 (c) 1990
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 08708
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DeWild Grant Reckert and Associates Company T 1oa wata0s
Consulting Engineers 1712) 255-7594
FaX TRANSMITIAL
S/zijag

Date

TO: ‘qggghﬁ"]:%uaﬁaﬁi
(1Y oF  NapolEa)

FAX NO. 419 - 699 -p39%

FROM: \BIM_:E%gQgL_

DEWILD GRANT RECKERT AND ASSOC. CO.
1108 Pierce Street, Suite D

Siocux City, Iowa 51105

Volce 712-255-7594

FAX 712-255-4531

RE: CbWﬁZ-«LF.AE t:at-_b Smguﬁ. - nggg @mgdc

NA?QM,_ O

DGR Project No. __24%029

Total pages transmitted including this page Zi

If you did not receive all of the number of pages indicated
above, or if the copy you receive is unsatisfactory, please call

us at 712-255-7594.




CLOVERLENAF ! 15;2’;’;?:32'7?”"9
COLD Napoleon, OH 43545
STORAGE Telephone (419) 599-5015

Fax (419) 592-5183

Thursday, April 16, 1998

Jon Bisher

City of Napoleon, Ohio

255 West Riverview Avenue
P.0.Box 151

Napoleon, Ohio 43545-0151

Dear Jon:

Good Morning, Jon. | just had to take a minute this morning, to let you know how much | appreciated
your help as well as your staff's help, yesterday. | asked for help at 8:30am per a phone conversation
with you that | was able to connect directly to you without playing phone tag or waiting for a return call. In
less than 1 hour, Brent Damman was on site to inspect and offer his help pertaining to a possible parking
lot expansion. Then, no later than the middle of the afternoon, Brent was back on site with copies of a
biueprint and of 2 |etters from back in 1992 which helped to direct us in what we needed to do next to
move along.

During our initial phone call, yesterday, | also expressed concern over a conversation | had the night
before with Bill Feiges, Vice-president of our company. There seemed to be a possible problem with the
proposed expansion of our facility and the sewage discharge limits given to me by Roger Noblit.

1 called Roger, again, did not have to wait or play phone tag, and discussed with him the concerns we
had. We decided it would be best for him to call our consultant in lowa, who is working with our
operation in Sioux City. Roger called and reviewed the estimates of sewage discharge with Larry
Shelton, then called me back, all before noon, yesterday! As you can see from the attached letter, Roger
also did what | asked him to do in putting a short letter together confirming his conversation with our
consultant, and faxed that to me, all before his day was over. Please note the time of his fax was
5:11pm.

It is for reasons like this that Napoleon and the area will progress, making this a better place to live and
work. It is for reasons such as stated that existing businesses will expand and new businesses will come
to town. Quick responses, such as what | experienced yesterday, certainly show the level of
professionalism and the quality of direction we now have in the City of Napoleon.

Thank you Jon, for your help and congratulations on your new position as City Manager.

Sincerely,

Steve Kloos, Plant Manger
Cloverleaf Cold Storage

Attachments:

cc: Bill Feiges, Cloverleaf Cold Storage

Dedicated to Service
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City of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 WEST RIVERVIEW AVENUE - P.O. BOX 151
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545-0151
PHONE (419) 599-1235
FAX (419) 599-8393

April 15, 1998

Steve Kloos

Cloverleaf Cold Storage Co.
P.O. Box 271

Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Dear Steve:

After reviewing the wastewater quantity and quality estimates for your proposed new
facility with Mr. Shelton of Utilities Management Corporate, | have resolved my
concerns. Therefore, | believe that we should be able to handle any additional loads
from the facility without any detrimental impact to our wastewater treatment operation. If
you need any further information or have any other questions, please feel free to
contact me at 592-8811.

Sincerely,

Roger L. Nobilit ,
Director of Water & Wastewater Plts.

Attachments

cc: Adam Hoff, City Enginees



Mayor
Steven Lankenau

Members of Council

Terri A. Wiiliams, President
John E. Church

Michael J. DeWit

Dennis L. Fligor

Robert G. Heft

James Hershberger

City Manager
Terry Dunn

Finance Director
Rupert W. Schweinhagen

Law Director
Michael J. Wesche

Prasecuting Attorney
Thomas L. Bischoff

Uity of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 RIVERVIEW AVENUE - (419) 592-4010
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545-0151

March 11, 1992

Mr. Eugene C. Gerken, P.E., P.S.
E.C. Gerken & Associates

555 East Riverview Avenue
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Re: Napoleon Warehouse, Inc.
Proposed Parking Lot

Dear Mr. Gerken:

Per our review and telephone conversation with
your office, we have the following comments:

(1) The access drive area off of the existing
paved street shall be a minimum of six (6)
inch concrete or asphalt equivalent (as
shown), but the slope away from the street
shall be at a minimum slope of one-half
(1/2) inch per foot to the right-of-way.

(2} Our approval of the drainage as shown does
not address future development run-off.
Therefore, if the site is fully developed
in the future, storm run-off (retention/
deletion) might be required based on
hydraulic calculations.

We would appreciate a submittal of a revised plan
prior to starting construction and please contact
Sonny Helberg twenty-four (24) hours prior to
start up.

If you have any questions, please call.

Respectfully,

Marc S. Gerken, P.E.
City Engineer

MSG:rw



¢

E.C. GERKEN & ASSOCIATES

CONSULTING ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS
555 E. Riverview, P. O. Box 507
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

419/592-5522 419/592-3446

March 5, 1992

Marc Gerken, P.E., City Engineer
Napoleon Municipal Building

255 W. Riverview Ave.

Napoleon, OH 43545

Re: Napoleon Warehouse

Dear Marc,

Enclosed is a preliminary plot plan for a parking area
North of Industrial Drive across from the Napoleon Warehouse
for your review, comment, suggestions and/or approval.

The drive approach will be 6" P.C.C. or equivalent.

Please advise of any questions or if additional information
is needed.

Sincerely yours,
é’\'léo\/é

Eugene C. Gerken, P.E., P.S.

enclosure
ECG/db
cc: Norb Bauman wo/encl



City of NAPOLLON, OHIO

255 WEST RIVERVIEW AVENUE - P.O. BOX 151
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545-0151
PHONE (419) 599-1235
FAX (419) 599-8393

April 3, 1998

Steve Kloos

Cloverleaf Cold Storage Company
Post Office Box 271

Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Dear Steve:

After reviewing the fax from your corporate office concerning estimated wastewater quantity
and quality from your proposed new facility, I have several concerns. The items that concern
me are the estimated BOD, TSS and the Qil & Grease levels. As you can see from the
attached sheet, the concentrations from Grease and BOD would be well over acceptable levels
and TSS could also be a problem. I realize that at this point these are only estimates, but it

appears that some type of pretreatment may be needed.

If you need any further information or have any other questions, please feel free to contact me
at 592-8811

Sincerely,
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Roger L. Noblit
Director of Water & Wastewater Plants

Attachments

cc: Adam Hoff, P.E.; City Engineer



COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
DISCHARGE

No Commercial or Industrial Wastes of a deleterious nature shall be discharged
into the City's Sanitary Sewer System, that prior to mixing with sanitary sewage
will not meet the following concentration limits:

Have a pH greater than 9.0 or less than 6.5.

Contain Cyanide greater than 0.02 ppm.

Contain more than 1.00 ppm of Hexavalent Chromium.
Contain more than 0.50 ppm of Trivalent Chromium.
Contain more than 5.00 ppm of Nickel as Ni.

Contain more than 2.00 ppm of Zinc as Zn.

Contain more than 50 ppm of Chloroform extractable substances.
Contain more than 0.50 ppm of Copper as Cu.

9. Contain more than 0.01 ppm of Cadmium as Cd.

10. Contain more than 0.3 ppb of Mercury as Hg.

11. Contain more than 0.02 ppm of Lead as Pb.

12. Contain more than 7.0 ppm of Phosphorus as PO4.

13. Contain more than 10.0 ppm of Qil & Grease.

14. Contain more than 250 mg/1 of suspended Solids.

15. Contain more than 200 mg/l of CBODS by weight.
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